




 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 

 
  DATE:  April 1, 2014 
 
 TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment 
 
 FROM: Steve Schield, AICP, ASLA, CFM, Planner 
 
 THROUGH: Alaina Ray, AICP, Planning, Zoning and Building Director 
 
 SUBJECT: VARIANCE PETITION #5-14  
      
 
 APPLICANT/  
PROPERTY OWNER: Diane Goll 
 
  
 LOCATION: 321 North Shore Road 
  Longboat Key, Florida 34228 
 
 ZONING 
 DISTRICT: R-3SF Single-family Low-Moderate Density Residential Zoning 
  District (3 D.U./A.) 
 
 REQUEST: The applicant requests a variance from Section 158.145 of the 

Town Zoning Code to increase the maximum lot coverage from 
25 percent to 30 percent. 

 
     

  

STAFF BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY 
 
The requested variance to increase the Lot Coverage from 25 to 30 percent is 
proposed for the vacant lot located at 321 North Shore Road (see location map). The 
applicant proposes to construct a new 2,690 square foot single-family residence.  
 
The lot is a legal lot of record, having been originally platted in the early 1900’s and 
remaining in its original platted configuration. The maximum lot coverage in the R-3SF 
zoning district is 25 percent, which would equate to a footprint of 1,490 square feet. 
However, the R-3SF zoning district also requires a minimum footprint of 1,600 square 
feet. The applicant cannot meet both requirements without a variance. Without a 
variance from either the Lot Coverage requirement or the minimum footprint 
requirement, the lot is unbuildable. 
 
As proposed, the structure will be located approximately 30 feet from the rear property 
line, 20.11 feet from the street property line and the overall structural footprint will be 
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1,740 square feet, or 29.2 percent. The side yard proposed for the northeast side (left) 
would be 10.4 feet and the southwest side yard would be 13.4 feet, for a combined side 
yard area of 24.8 feet. The applicant is exceeding all required setbacks. 
 

Setbacks:    Required Proposed  

Minimum Street Yard:  20 ft.  20 ft. 11 inches 

Minimum Side Yard: Left  10 ft.  10 ft. 4 inches 

Minimum Side Yard: Right  10 ft.  13 ft. 4 inches 

Minimum Rear Yard:  25 ft.  30 ft. 

 
The other option for a variance would be to waive the regulation that requires a 
minimum footprint of 1,600 square feet. This could be done with a footprint of 1,490 
square feet, which would meet the 25 percent maximum Lot Coverage. This would 
result in a smaller footprint; however, the applicant could potentially increase the square 
footage on the second floor to compensate for the loss of square footage on the first 
floor, which could result in a larger mass on the second floor of the house.  This option 
would require a new hearing, new advertising and notification. 

 

VARIANCE AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 158.029 and 158.145 
 
Section 158.126(F)(4) of the Zoning Code provides for specific restrictions on 
variances.  
 

To authorize upon appeal in specific cases and where not otherwise 
prohibited by the terms of this chapter a variance from the terms of this 
chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest, owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will result 
in unnecessary and undue hardship. As used in this chapter a variance 
can be authorized only for height, area and size of structure or size of 
yards and open spaces; but in no event may a variance be granted by the 
board of adjustment that would allow an increase in density.  

 

 

STAFF ASSESSMENT 

 
Staff reviewed the application for variances from the minimum requirements in Section 
158.145 of the Zoning Code to increase the allowable structural coverage in an R-3SF 
zoning district. The following is an assessment of the application for the proposed 
variance. 
 

Assessment of Existing Conditions 
 
According to the survey provided by the applicant, the parcel size is 5,952 square feet 
(approximately 0.13 acres). The measured width of the parcel is approximately 50 feet 
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at the North Shore Road Right-of-Way (ROW). The measured lot depth is 
approximately 119 feet along both side property lines. The parcel is currently vacant. 
 
As stated above, this lot is a legal nonconforming lot of record, having been originally  
and legally platted in its current configuration and size prior to the adoption of the 1984 
Comprehensive Plan Amendment. 
 

Prior Variance Request 
 
The previous owner of the subject property submitted a request for multiple Variances 
in 2011. The variances requested by the prior owner were as follows: 

 

Rear Yard: Reduction from 25 feet to 6.2 feet 

Maximum Lot Coverage: Increase from 25 percent to 38.6 percent 
 

At the time of the previous owner’s Variance request, that owner already owned a 
house across the street from the subject property that they wanted to relocate to the 
property at 321 North Shore. The footprint for the structure the prior owner wanted to 
relocate was 2,301 square feet and was located on a lot with 19,209 square feet, 
significantly larger than the lot at 321 North Shore, which is only 5,960 square feet.  
 
At the time, Staff acknowledged that the property would need a Variance in the future to 
construct a house. However, Staff indicated that the request was excessive and that a 
new home could be constructed with a minimal Variance. At the hearing, the Town 
Attorney stated that "there would be a need for a variance, but it did not have to be this 
variance; there has to be the minimum variance for reasonable use of the property." 
The Board denied the request; however, it was acknowledged and understood that a 
variance would need to be granted in the future in order to avoid depriving an owner of 
reasonable use of the property.  
 
The current owners are requesting a maximum footprint of 1,740 square feet, which is 
significantly less than the prior owner’s Variance request that was denied. The current 
applicant is also providing larger setbacks than the Code requires. Therefore, the 
current request is in no way similar to the prior Variance request. 
   

Compliance with the Zoning Code 
 
The property is located in the single-family low-medium residential density zoning 
district (R-3SF), which allows single-family dwelling units up to three (3) dwelling units 
per acre. Pursuant to Section 158.145 Schedule of lot, yard, and bulk regulations, the 
requirements for the R-3SF Zoning district are as follows (emphasis added): 
 

Minimum Lot Area:   15,000 sq. ft.    

Minimum Lot Width:   100 ft. 

Minimum Lot Depth:  100 ft. 

Maximum Density:   3 DU/acre 
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Minimum Floor Area:  1,600 sq. ft./d.u. on first habitable floor 

Maximum Height:   2 stories/30 ft. 

Maximum Lot Coverage: 25 percent (5 percent additional for raised 
pool and pool deck or pool cage) 

Maximum Non-Open Space: 50 percent 

 
Pursuant to Section 158.145, the side yard requirements for the R-3SF Zoning district 
are as follows: 
 

Minimum Side Yard (both/one feet):  25/10 ft. 

 
However, pursuant to Section 158.138(B)(1)(a)(1.) Status of Nonconformities,  
  

(a) All nonconforming lots shall: 

1. Have a minimum required side yard setback of ten feet for each 
side yard or meet the minimum requirements within its respective 
district, whichever is less. (emphasis added) 

 
 
The applicant is proposing to build a new single-family residence on the subject lot. The 
applicant is requesting a variance from Section 158.145 of the Town Zoning Code, to 
increase the lot (structural) coverage allowed by the Zoning Code on the lot from 25 
percent to 30 percent. The proposed structure would meet all other zoning 
requirements, including the Daylight Plane Angle. As noted above, the structure’s 
placement as proposed would provide , larger setbacks than what is required by Code.  
 
Per the applicant’s survey, the lot is approximately 5,950 square feet. The available 
building footprint at 25 percent is 1,490 square feet. The building footprint would not 
comply with the Zoning Code requirement that the building have a minimum area of 
1,600 square feet on the first habitable floor.  
 

Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan 
 
The granting of the minimum variance necessary for the reasonable use of the property 
would be consistent with the policies set forth in the Town’s Comprehensive Plan. The 
subject property does not conform to the minimum requirements set forth by the code. 
The Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA or Board) shall determine what, if any, variance 
is the minimum necessary for the reasonable use of the property.  

 

Variance Criteria 
 
As per Town Code Section 158.029, the Board may authorize a variance from the 
zoning code requirements if such variance is not contrary to the public interest and if 
compliance with Town Codes will result in an unnecessary and undue hardship. In 
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making such a determination to grant a variance, the Board must make specific findings 
of fact that each of the criteria set forth below has been met. To facilitate the Board's 
review and consideration of the subject variance petition, staff has provided an 
assessment of each of the seven (7) criteria. 
 

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. The variance is in fact a variance as set forth within this Chapter and within 

the jurisdiction of the Board: Please see the Town Attorney’s memo, attached, 
which establishes the Board’s jurisdiction.  

2. Special conditions and circumstances do exist which are peculiar to the 

land, structure, or building, and which are not applicable to other lands, 

structures, or buildings in the same zoning district: Staff asserts that the 
subject parcel’s 50 foot lot width, with its small lot size of 5,960 square feet, is a 
special condition or special circumstance to this nonconforming legal lot of 
record. The width and size of the lot is unique from most other properties in the 
R-3SF zoning district, in that most properties within the R-3SF zoning district 
meet the minimum lot width requirement of 100 feet and the minimum lot size of 
15,000 square feet.  

 In fact, 301 North Shore Road, immediately adjacent to the applicant’s property, 
is of similar size to the applicant’s property and received a variance to reduce the 
street yard from 20 feet to 15 feet. The building was also built with a Lot 
Coverage of 27.5 percent. The Board acknowledged that, without a variance, the 
property owner of 301 North Shore would have been denied reasonable use of 
their property.  

3. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of 

the applicant: The hardship on this lot was created when the Town imposed 
zoning restrictions on a legally platted lot of record that made it impossible to 
utilize the property for the purpose it was intended and still remains zoned for, 
which is the construction of a single-family home. Change of ownership of the 
property does not transfer the cause of the hardship from the Town’s actions to 
the owner’s actions.   

4. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant a special 

privilege that is denied by this Chapter to other lands, buildings or 

structures in the same zoning district: The applicant has presented evidence 
that the granting of a variance to use 30 percent of the lot area for lot coverage is 
consistent with most other single family lots that are located on the north end of 
the island. As indicated previously, a variance was granted in 2003 to the 
adjacent lot at 301 North Shore Road. The adjacent lot is 6,622 square feet in 
size with a footprint of 1,818 square feet, larger than the proposed footprint of 
1,740 square feet on the applicant’s lot.  

5. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Chapter would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same 

zoning district under the terms of this Chapter and would result in 
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unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant: The intent and purpose 
of granting a variance is to resolve situations where the literal enforcement of the 
provisions of the code would result in unnecessary and undue hardship in a 
manner that is not contrary to the public interest. The reasonable use of a legal 
lot of record in a single-family district is to construct a single-family home. If a 
property owner is deprived of that reasonable use of their property due to actions 
of the Town (placing zoning restrictions over a legal lot), then the deprivation of 
use is considered unnecessary and undue hardship. The applicant would be 
deprived of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning 
district, which is the ability to use their single-family lot for a single-family home. 
In fact, other property owners in the neighborhood, including the lot next door to 
the subject property, were granted variances. Denying a similar variance to the 
applicant would deny them the rights that have been conferred to other 
properties in the zoning district.  

6. The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the 

reasonable use of the land, building, or structure: Without some form of 
variance, all reasonable use of this legally platted residential lot of record would 
be denied and could result in a “taking” issue. The applicant’s request is not 
excessive and provides reasonable use of the land; however, the minimum 
variance that will allow reasonable use of the land would be 27 percent (1,600 
square feet).  

7.  The granting of the variance for 30 percent lot coverage would be in 

harmony with the general intent and purpose of this chapter and the 

variance would not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise 

detrimental to the public welfare: The size of the proposed footprint of the 
residence would be consistent with nearby homes in the zoning district. The 
following are the sizes of the surrounding homes and the proposed home, from 
the largest to the smallest, which demonstrates that the footprint of the proposed 
home is actually smaller than the footprint of several surrounding homes, 
including those that are immediately adjacent to the subject property. 

 

 

Address                                                      Footprint size  
350 North Shore Road                               2,606 sq.ft. 
300 North Shore Road                               2,532 sq.ft. 
350 Firehouse Court                                  2,434 sq.ft. 
301 North Shore Road (adjacent-west)     1,818 sq.ft. 
361 North Shore Road (adjacent-east)      1,759 sq. ft. 

321 North Shore Road (applicant)            1,740 sq. ft. *proposed 
7150 Joy Street                                          1,532 sq.ft. 
320 North Shore Road                                1,452 sq.ft.  
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NOTIFICATION 

 
A copy of the legal notice was mailed 14 days prior to the public hearing in 
conformance with Town Code via Certified Mail to all owners of property immediately 
adjacent to and within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject property. Per Code 
requirements, these notifications were based on the most current County assessment 
roll. A total of 31 notifications were mailed via Certified Mail. 
 
Notification was also sent via First Class Mail to approximately 70 homeowners, 
property owners, or condominium associations which annually register with the 
Planning, Zoning and Building Department. 
 
In accordance with Town Code, a notice of public hearing was also posted on the 
property, published in a newspaper of general circulation within the Town, posted at 
Town Hall, and posted on the Town’s website. 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 
Based upon the review of Variance Petition #5-14, the proposed variance, existing 

conditions, and the variance criteria, staff recommends approval, with the condition 
that the lot coverage be a maximum of 27 percent, which would meet the 1,600 square 
feet footprint required for the R-3SF zoning district. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 

 
Attached, please find a copy of the variance petition and support documentation upon 
which the staff assessment has been based. Also attached are letters of objection 
related to the variance request. If you should have any questions or desire additional 
information, please contact the Planning, Zoning & Building Department. 
 
cc:     Diane Goll – Property Owner 
  Maggie Mooney-Portale, Town Attorney 
  Alaina Ray, AICP, Planning, Zoning and Building Director 
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Zoning Board of Adjustment Via Email
Town of Longboat Key
501 Bay Isles Road
Longboat Key, FL

Subject: Goll Application for Variance, Petition No. 5-14 or 5-15
Town of Longboat Key, Zoning Board of Adjustment

Dear Chairman Feole, Vice Chair Barthold, Member Bijou, Member Fuller, and Member White,

Carlton Fields Jorden Burt, PA, and I have been asked to represent Maureen Merrigan,
Wendi Burke, Tom Munsell, and Susan DeGennaro in opposing Diane Goll's application for a
variance from Town Zoning Code 158.145 to increase the maximum lot coverage from 25% to
30% on a vacant lot at 321 North Shore Road (Lot 2), Longboat Key ("Ms. Golfs variance
application").

Ms. Merrigan and Ms. Bundy own asingle-family home on Lot 1 at 301 North
Shore Road; Ms. Merrigan's and Ms. Bundy's Lot 1 (301 North Shore Road) is
immediately adjacent to Ms. Golfs Lot 2 (321 North Shore Road).

Ms. DeGennaro and Mr. Munsell own asingle-family home at 361 North Shore
Road (Lots 3 and 4); Ms. DeGennaro's and Mr. Munsell's Lots 3 and 4 (361
North Shore Road) are immediately adjacent Mr. Golfs Lot 2 (321 North Shore
Drive).

• Together Ms. Merrigan, Ms. Bundy, Ms. DeGennaro and Mr. Munsell will be
referred to as "the Adjacent Landowners."

understand that at least some of the Adjacent Landowners are submitting their
independently-drafted letters in opposition to Ms. Golfs variance application. Their letters,
better than mine, express what granting the variance application will mean to them and other
landowners along and near North Shore Road.

would like to focus my letter and legal analysis, the fuller legal analysis being attached
as Exhibit "A" hereto, on the legal reasons why this ZBA should, indeed must, deny Ms. Golfs
variance application.



Town of Longboat Key Zoning Board of April 3, 2014
Page 2

As will be seen below and in the legal analysis attached as Exhibit "A," this Board
should, indeed must, deny Ms. Golfs variance application because, inter alia, her variance
application does not comply with each of the seven criteria in Longboat Kev Zoning Code
158.029(A), in particular that "ttlhe special conditions and circumstances do not result from the
actions of the applicant," that "jtlhe variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land," and that "ftlhe grant of the variance will be in harmony with the
general intent and purposes of this chapter, and the variance will not be incurious to the area
involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare."

Prior to demonstrating why Ms. Golfs variance application does not satisfy the
mandatory criteria for a variance, it would be useful to recount some history concerning Ms.
Golfs Lot 2 at 321 North Shore Road.

Sometime prior to March 8, 2012, Ms. Merrigan and Ms. Bundy contracted to purchase
the single-family home at 301 North Shore Road (Lot 1) contingent upon pending earlier
applications for variances for the property at 321 North Shore Road (Lot 2) being denied. Ms.
Merrigan and Ms. Bundy were concerned with the size of any building being constructed at 321
North Shore Road (Lot 2), immediately adjacent to the property they had under contract at 301
North Shore Road (Lot 1).

On March 8, 2012, this ZBA denied Ms. Firkins' and William C. Saba, Trustee's
application for variances from Town Zoning Code X158.145 to reduce the required side yard
setbacks from 25 feet to 22.8 feet, to reduce the required rear yard setback from 25 feet to 6.2
feet, and to increase the maximum lot coverage from 25 percent to 38.6 percent on Lot 2 (321
North Shore Road). Town staff had recommended against increasing the maximum lot
coverage from 25 percent to 38.6 percent because a lesser increase could have been used to
permit a building to be constructed. Member Aitken noted at the hearing on March 8, 2012, that
"staff had mentioned that [the landowner at 321 North Shore) could not build without a
variance," but Town staff responded that the landowner "would require a variance from the
minimum habitable floor area...." Once the public hearing was closed, the Town Attorney
pointed out that "there would be a need for a variance, but it did not have to be this variance;
there has to be the minimum variance for reasonable use of the property." Member Schneier
"commented that the board received many applications that did not have any comments from
neighbors; however, he believed when the adjacent owners objected to the use, then boards
should give consideration to their comments....He believed it was an overuse of the property
with regard to...the percentage of lot coverage." Member Fuller also noted that the variance
would permit a 2,300 square foot lot coverage, far beyond the minimum required footprint of
1,600 square feet. This Board voted 4-0 to deny the variances.

Twelve days after the denial of the application for variances at 321 North Shore Road
(Lot 2), Ms. Merrigan and Ms. Bundy on March 20, 2012, closed on the purchase of the
immediately adjacent single-family home at 301 North Shore Road (Lot 1) for approximately
$885,000. Mr. Merrigan and Ms. Bundy would not have closed on the purchase if the ZBA had
granted the variance to 321 North Shore Road (lot 2) on March 8, 2012.

Two months after the denial of the application for variances at 321 North Shore Road
(Lot 2), Charles F. Streich on May 16, 2012, purchased three non-conforming lots three homes
down the street from Ms. Golfs lot at 431 North Shore Road (Lots 9, 10, and 11). I understand
that Mr. Streich, like Ms. Merrigan and Ms. Bundy, relied on this ZBA's denial of the earlier
application for variances at 321 North Shore Road (Lot 2) in deciding to buy his three nearby
lots on North Shore Road (Lots 9, 10, and 11).

29420981.1
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More than nine months after the denial of the variances at 321 North Shore Road, on
December 19, 2012, Ms. Goll purchased the vacant lot at 321 North Shore Road for $215,000.
She purchased Lot 2 only after this ZBA's denials of variances on March 8, 2012, and only after
other contractors and developers had "walked" Lot 2 only to walk away from purchasing Lot 2 in
light of the pre-existing legal constraints on developing Lot 2.

Subsequent to purchasing the vacant lot, Ms. Goll listed it for sale, and received offers,
including an offer from the Adjacent Landowners on or about September 9, 2013, for $225,000,
$10,000 more than Ms. Goll had paid for Lot 2. If they were able to purchase Lot 2, the
Adjacent Landowners planned to reconfigure 321 North Shore with 301 North Shore Road and
361 North Shore Road to convert non-conforming lots on North Shore Road into conforming lots
on North Shore Road. A copy of the offer from the Adjacent Landowners is attached as Exhibit
"B" hereto.

With that factual background, one can easily see that Ms. Golfs application for variance
clearly should be denied.

First, Town of Longboat Key Zoning Code §158.029(A) provides that this ZBA "may
authorize upon appeal a variance...as will not be contrary to the public interest...where, owing
to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will result in
unnecessary and undue hardship. In order to authorize any variance from the terms of the this
chapter, the board of adjustment must and shall find... .

"Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land...and
which are not applicable to other lands...in the same zoning district.

"The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant.

"Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
rivile e that is denied by this chapter to other lands...in the same zoning district.

"Literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district...and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant... .

"The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land... .

"The grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose
of this chapter, and the variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare."

Town of Longboat Key Code 158.029(6) further provides that "[aln applicant for a
variance shall have the burden of establishing both that a literal enforcement of the provisions of
this chapter will result in unnecessary hardship, as that term is defined by law, including court
decisions; and that allowance of the variance will not be contrary to the public interest."

Town of Longboat Key 158.029(D) provides that "[i]n granting any variance, the board of
adjustment. .shall make. .specific findings of fact that each of the criteria set forth in
subsection (A) of this section have been met...."

29420981.1
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Second, there is no doubt that Ms. Gull purchased the property at 321 North Shore
Road in December 2012 with notice of the maximum lot coverage in the R-3SF zoning district.
Thus, she may not be granted a variance. Town Zoning Code §158.029(A) precludes a
variance where "[t]he special conditions and circumstances...result from the actions of the
applicant." See the cases at pages 4-5 of the Adjacent Landowners' Legal Analysis, which is
attached as Exhibit "A" hereto, holding that one cannot purchase property with knowledge of the
preexisting conditions and thereafter successfully obtain a variance. Indeed, at the discussion
of variance criteria at this Board's meeting of April 14, 2011, the Town Attorney noted that "an
applicant needed to be aware of what they could do with a property when they purchased a
property."

Third, the property at 321 North Shore Road has a "reasonable use" and "reasonable
value" without being provided a variance to permit asingle-family home to be constructed. As
has been noted at page 3 above, the Adjacent Landowners have offered Ms. Goll more than
she paid for the property at 321 North Shore Road, thereby also converting nonconforming lots
into conforming lots.

Fourth, even assuming that Ms. Gull had not purchased the property with notice of the
maximum lot coverage and even assuming that the lot at 321 North Shore Road had no
reasonable value without a variance, the application for variance here should be still denied.
The application for variance is much greater than is necessary. Town Zoning Code
§158.029(A) provides that "[t]he variance granted [must be] the minimum variance that will
make possible the reasonable use of the land...." Ms. Gull could apply for a variance from the
1,600 square foot footprint minimum in R-3SF to 1,488 square feet to permit her to construct a
single-family home at 321 North Shore Road. Twenty-five percent of a 5,952 square foot lot is
1,488 square feet. Asingle-family home of 1,488 square feet would be a reasonable use of the
property. Indeed, Ms. Gull's proposed house with a 1,488 square foot footprint would be almost
3,000 square feet because she plans to have two living floors. Nearby properties along North
Shore Road are certainly in the 3,000 square foot range or even far less. Ms. DeGennaro's
and Mr. Munsell's single family home is approximately. 1,200 square feet on a lot much larger
than Ms. Golfs lot.

Fifth, even assuming that Ms. Gull had not purchased the property with notice of the
maximum lot coverage, even assuming that the lot at 321 North Shore Road had no reasonable
value without a variance, and even assuming that Ms. Goll were not limited to a variance of the
1,600 square foot minimum floor area to 1,488 square feet, the application for variance here
should be still denied. The application for variance is greater than is necessary. Town Zoning
Code § 158.029(A)(6) provides that the ZBA may approve a variance only where "(t]he variance
granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land...."
Indeed, as the Town Attorney recognized in connection with the denial of the earlier variance
requests for 321 North Shore Boulevard, is that any variance must be "the minimum variance for
reasonable use of the property." Here, Ms. Gull applies for a variance of the maximum building
footprint from 25% to 30% in order to permit her to satisfy the minimum floor area of 1,600
square feet in the R-3SF zoning district. Ms. Golfs lot is 5,952 square feet---30% maximum
building coverage would permit her to construct a 1,795.6 square foot footprint. If Ms. Goll were
unable to obtain a variance from the 1,600 square foot minimum floor area and required to
comply with the 1,600 square foot the minimum, she could still satisfy the 1,600 square foot
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footprint with a variance increasing the maximum building coverage from 25% to 26.88%
(26.88% of 5,952 square feet equals 1,600 square feet).

Sixth, prior to applying for either of the variances which might be suggested from the
two immediately-preceding paragraphs, the Adjacent Landowners would suggest that Ms. Goll
consider a reasonable use alternative which would provide her a reasonable return by listing her
property for sale for four months in order to determine if the Adjacent Landowners are still willing
to purchase 321 North Shore Road, thereby converting the nonconforming lots into conforming
lots.

For all or any of the above reasons, Ms. Golfs application for a variance should be
denied.

Very truly yours,

ARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT, P.A.

~.

Donald E. Hemke

Copy furnished
Steve Schield
Alaina Ray
Maggie Mooney-Portale
Maureen Merrigan
Wendi Burke
Tom Munsell
Susan DeGennaro
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Adiacent Landowners' Leal Analysis

Whv Ms. Golfs Application for Variance Must be Denied

(1) Town of Longboat Key Code 158.029(A) provides that the Zoning Board of

Adjustment "may authorize upon appeal a variance...as will not be contrary to the public

interest...where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this

chapter will result in unnecessary and undue hardship. In order to authorize any variance

from the terms of the this chapter, the board of adjustment must and shall find... .

"Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land. .
.and which are not applicable to other lands...in the same zoning district.

"The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.

"Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this chapter to other lands...in the same zoning district.

"Literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning
district...and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant... .

"The grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and
purpose of this chapter, and the variance will not be injurious to the area involved
or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare."

Town of Longboat Key Code 158.029(B) further provides that "[alp apAlicant for a

variance shall have the burden of establishing both that a literal enforcement of the

provisions of this chapter will result in unnecessary hardship, as that term is defined by

law, including court decisions; and that allowance of the variance will not be contrary to

the public interest."
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Town of Longboat Key 158.029(D) provides that "[i]n granting any variance, the

board of adjustment...shall make...specific findings of fact that each of the criteria set

forth in subsection (A) of this section have been met...."

(2) In accordance with Town Code 158.029(B) and case law, Ms. Goll has the

burden of proving each of the seven criteria for granting a variance. See, e.g.,

Bernard v. Town Council of Town of Palm Beach, 569 So.2d 853, 854-855 (Fla.
4th DCA 1990) ("[a]n applicant who seeks a variance must demonstrate a ̀ unique
hardship' in order to qualify for a variance. Also...a `hardship may not be
found unless no reasonable use can be made of the property, without the
variance: or, stated otherwise, `the hardship rrcust be such that it renders it
virtually impossible to use the land for the purpose for which it is zoned"');

• City of Naples v. Clam Court Marina Trust, 413 So.2d 475, 477 (Fla. 2d DCA
1982) (noting that "appellant failed to establish its entitlement to a variance under
the ordinance").

See Pletcher v. City of St. Pete Beach, 14 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 197a (Circuit
Court, Pinellas County 2005), citing Nance v. Town of Indialantic, 419 So.2d
1041 (Fla. 1982), and Gomez v. City of St. Petersburg, 550 So.2d 7, 8 (Fla. 2d
DCA 1989) (the applicant for a variance "has the burden to establish that each
requirement for the variance requests was met").

See McLean v. Martin County, 11 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 626a (Circuit Court,
Martin County 2004) ("[tlhe burden to establish a unique hardship is upon the
annlicant for the variance").

(3) Standards for granting variances are strict, and the Zoning Board of

Adjustment may be grant variances only in "unusual circumstances" causing "unnecessary

and undue hardship." See, e.g.,

• Craig v. Craig, 982 So.2d 724, 728 (Fla. l s ` DCA 2008) ("/tJhe repuirerreents for
obtaining a variance from a zoning code are stringent and will be granted only
in unusual circumstances involving hardship");
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Town of Ponce Inlet v. Rancourt, 627 So.2d 586, 588 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) ("in
Nance v. Town of Indialantic, 419 So.2d 1041 (Fla. 1982), the supreme court held
that a prerequisite to the granting of a zoning variance is the presence of an
exceptional and unique hardship");

• Herrera v. City of Miami, 600 So.2d 561, 562 (Fla. 3d DCA), review denied, 613
So.2d 2 (Fla. 1992) ("a variance seeker must demonstrate an exceptional and
unique hardship to the individual landowner not shared by other property
owners in the area. A variance which permits a use not authorized by existing
zoning restrictions for a neighborhood is not iustired unless no reasonable use
can be made of the land without the variance");

• City of Miami v. Franklin Leisure, Inc., 179 So.2d 622,624 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965)
(holding that city should not have granted variance because "[slome exceptional
and unique hardship to the individual landowner, unique to that parcel of property
and not shared by property owners in the area, is an essential prerequisite to the
granting of a ̀hardship' zoning variance").

(4) The _Zoning Board of Adjustment may grant a variance only if the

"hardship" is so "undue" or "severe" as to deny the applicant any reasonable use of his

property. See, e.g.,

• AT&T Wireless Services v. Orange County, 23 F. Supp.2d 1355, 1360 (M.D. Fla.
1998) ("~a] variance which permits a use not authorized by existing zoning
restrictions for a neighborhood is not justified unless no reasonable use can be
made of the land without the variance");

• Miami-Dade County v. Brennan, 802 So.2d 1154, 1156 n. 2 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)
(Fletcher, J., concurring) ("'unnecessary hardship' has generally been defined as
a non-self created characteristic of the property. .which renders it virtually
impossible to use the land for the purpose or in the manner for which it is
zoned");

• Herrera v. City of Miami, 600 So.2d 561, 562-563 (Fla. 3d DCA), review denied,
613 So.2d 2 (Fla. 1992) ("nowhere in the circuit court's eight-page opinion is
there the critical finding that, without the variance, it is virtually impossible to use
the land as it is presently zoned");

• Bernard v. Town Council of Palm Beach, 569 So.2d 1237, 1239 (Fla. 3d DCA
1990) ("a ̀ hardship' may not be found unless no reasonable use can be made of
the property without the variance; or, stated otherwise, ̀ the hardship must be
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such that it renders it virtually impossible to use the land for the purpose for
which it is zoned");

• Town of Indialantic v. Nance, 485 So.2d 1318 (Fla. 5 h̀ DCA), review denied, 494
So.2d 1152 (Fla. 1986) ("[a]s stated in Thompson v. Planning Commission of
City of Jacksonville, 464 So.2d 1231 (Fla. 1St DCA 1985), a hardship may not be
found unless no reasonable use (in this case, for a motel) can be made of'the
ro er The standard is stated somewhat differently in Hemisphere EquitX

Realty Co. v. Kev Biscayne Property Taxpayers Assn, 369 So.2d 996 (Fla. 3d
DCA 1979) where the court stated that the hardship must be such that it renders
it virtually impossible to use the land for the purpose for which it is zoned").

(5) Even if there were a "hardship," any such "hardship" existed when Ms. Gull

acquired the property. LBK Code 158.029 and caselaw concerning "unnecessary

hardship" indicate that the board of adjustment here may not grant a variance where any

"hardship" existed at time Ms. Gull purchased the property in December 2012. See, e.g.,

Thompson v. Planning Commission of City of Jacksonville, 464 So.2d 1231,
1238 (Fla. 1St DCA 1985) (noting that aself-created hardship cannot constitute the
basis for a variance. The alleged hardship falls into the category of self-created
hardship. Before purchasing the property, the owners were fully aware of its
shape and size, but still designed a building which was too large Tor the lot.
leaving insufficient room .for code-required parking. The hardship arose solely
from their own conduct and expectations. .[T]here was no unnecessary
hardship");

Bur er Kin C~Orp. v. Metropolitan Dade CountX, 349 So.2d 210, 212 (Fla. 3d
DCA 1977), dismissed, 355 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1978) (upholding denial of variance
because property owner "purchased the property in question with both full
knowledge of'the zoning applicable thereto and the County Commission's refusal
to reclassify said property to BU-1. As such, any `hardship' appellant has
suffered has been self-created, precluding relief');

• Crossroads Lounge, Inc. v. City of Miami, 195 So.2d 232, 234 (Fla. 3d DCA
1967) (noting in holding that variance was improper that "a variance from a
zoning ordinance on the ground of hardship is invalid where the hardship was
self created because the owne3r knew of the restricted zoning ordinance prior
to the acquisition" of the property);

Friedland v. City of Holl.~wood, 130 So.2d 306, 308 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961) (noting
in affirming circuit court judgment that variance was null and void that
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landowners "purchased the property in 1956 subject to the existing zoning and

they cannot now...claim a hardship");

• Elwyn v. City of Miami, 113 So.2d 849, 852 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959) ("one who
purchases property while it is in a certain known zoning classircation,

ordinarily will not be heard to claim as a hardship a factor or factors which
existed at the time he acquired the propertd');

• Pletcher v. City of St. Pete. Beach, 14 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 197a (Circuit Court,
Pinellas County 2005) (quashing variance because, inter alia, "the use of a
variance is not avvronriate to cure a hardship that was apparent when the
Woods purchased the property");

• Weinberg v. Town of Sewall's Point, 10 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 689a (Circuit
Court, Martin County 2003) ("~tJhe decisional law that has developed since
Josephson v. Autrey clearly establishes that aself-created hardship arises when
one purchases a property subject to the regulation from which the variance is
sought").

(6) Florida caselaw indicates that any "hardship" underlying a variance must be

"unique." See, e.g., Bernard v. Town Council of Town of Palm Beach, 569 So.2d 853, 854-855

(Fla. 4th DCA 1990) ("[a]n applicant who seeks a variance must demonstrate a `unique

hardship' in order to qualify for a variance"); Pace v. Board of Adjustment, Town of Jupiter

Beach, 492 So.2d 412, 415 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986) ("a hardship variance...will not be granted

absent an unusual hardship to the landowner not shared by the holders of other parcels. The

record reflects numerous other properties with the same problem"); Town of Indialantic v.

Nance, 485 So.2d 1218, 1319-1320 (Fla. St" DCA 1986) ("[i]n Town of Indialantic v. Nancef,

400 So.2d 37 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981), aff d, 419 So.2d 1041 (Fla. 1982)] this court found that Lots

8 and 9 owned by Nance are typical of Indialantic's oceanfront lots in size, shape and

topography, and that the town's zoning restrictions, including height, setback, breezeway,

parking and landscaping requirements, are shared by all other oceanfront lot owners in the area

and are therefore not the unique hardship to support a variance. Since Lots 10-13 are le~ally
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and topo~raphically indistinguishable from Lots 8 and 9, there is no unique hardship as to

these lots either"); Crossroads Lounge, Inc. v. City of Miami, 195 So.2d 232, 234 (Fla. 3d DCA

1967) (noting in holding that variance was improper that "/a]n `exceptional and unique

hardship to the individual landowner, unique to that parcel of nroperty and not shared by

property owners in the area, is an essential prerequisite to the ~rantin~ of a ̀ hardship' zoning

variance"); Board of Adjustment of City of Fort Lauderdale v. Kremer, 139 So.2d 448, 450 (Fla.

2d DCA 1962), quoting 35 Fla. Jur., Zoning Laws s 24 (affirming circuit court order invalidating

variance because variance from 750-foot separation district from other gas stations was not

unique; "'~u]nnecessary hardship,' as used in a zoning ordinance, and relating to variances,

usually means that the differences or hardships relied on must be unique to the parcel

involved in the application for the variance. They must be peculiar to that particular property,

and not general in character, since difficulties or hardships shared with others in the area go to

the reasonableness of the zoning generally, and will not support a variance. If the hardship is

one that is common to the area, the remedy is to seek a change of the zoning for the

neighborhood rather than to seek a change through a variance for an individual owner"'); Elwyn

v. City of Miami, 113 So.2d 849, 851 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959) ("~t1he authorities seem uniform on

the proposition that the difficulties or hardships relied on must be unique to the parcel

involved in the application for the variance. They must be peculiar to that particular property,

and not general in character, since difficulties or hardships shared with others in the area go to

the reasonableness of the zoning generally, and will not support a variance. If the hardship is

one which is common to the area the remedy is to seek a change of the zoning for the

neighborhood rather than to seek a change through a variance for an individual; owner. Thus

some exceptional and unique hardship to the individual land owner, unique to that parcel of

property and not shared by property owners in the area, is an essential prerequisite to the

29420953.1 04/03/2014 6



granting of such a variance"); McLean v. Martin Countv, 11 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 626a (Circuit

Court, Martin County 2004), citing Weinberg v. Town of Sewall's Point, 10 Fla. L. Weekly

Supp. 689a (Circuit Court, Martin County 2003) (puashinQ variance for screening for pool

because "the alleged insect problem...is experienced in common with many properties in the

area that are in proximity to an adjacent mangrove area. Significantly, there is no evidence

supporting the conclusion that the insect problem is unique to the property"); Pletcher v. Cites

St. Pete Beach, 14 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 197a (Circuit Court, Pinellas County 2005) (quashing

variance because "the Woods' property does not have conditions or circumstances peculiar to

the land or structure, nor would a literal enforcement of the Code deny the Woods reasonable

use of their property....tT]hat area of Pass A-Grille has many small, substandard lots that do

not meet the current Code requirements due to the a,~e of the structures. Hence, the Woods'

residence is not peculiar in that community. The hardship created by the small size of the lot is

common in this area such that a change in zoning for the neighborhood, instead of seeking a

change through a variance, is the appropriate remedy"); Weinberg v. Town of Sewall's Point, 10

Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 689a (Circuit Court, Martin County 2003) ("[i]n order to obtain a variance

from a land use regulation of general application, a property owner must demonstrate that the

regulations imposes a unique hardship different in kind than the burden faced by those otherwise

governed by the regulation"); AT&T Wireless Services v. Orange County, 23 F. Supp.2d 1355,

1361 (M.D. Fla. 1998) ("[u]nder Florida land use law, a variance seeking must demonstrate an

exceptional and unique hardship to the individual landowner riot shared by other property

owners in the area")
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(7) Granting the variance would result in an oversized home at 321 North Shore

Road out of character to single family homes in the neighborhood. Indeed, at the ZBA

hearing on November 10, 2011, considering an earlier application for a variance on North

Shore Road, Ms. Barthold pointed out that the property was in a "neighborhood that had

distance between the homes, because people had not received variances. She believed if

they began approving variances in the neighborhood, it would result in homes on toA of

homes" (November 10, 2011 ZBA Minutes at 12).

The LBK Code and case law indicate that whether to grant a variance cannot be

considered in a "vacuum." See, e.g., Elwyn v. City of Miami, 113 So.2d 849, 852 (Fla. 3d

DCA 1959) ("~a1 variance should not be granted where the use to be authorized thereby will

alter the essential character of the locality, or interfere with the zoning plan Tor the area and

with rights of owners of other property, and a variance which permits a use not authorized by an

existing zoning classification fixed under a planned zoning of the neighborhood, generally is not

justified unless the land cannot yield a reasonable return when used only for purposes authorized

by its present zoning"); Weinberg v. Town of Sewall's Point, 10 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 689a

(Circuit Court, Martin County 2003) ("[t]he law governing the issuance of variances clearly

recognizes that such determinations are not to be considered in a vacuum. In particular, the

impact that the variance will have on the general character of the community and the interests

of other property owners is clearly germane to whether a variance is warranted").

(8) Florida courts have often quashed variances where landowners have failed to

prove compliance with the variance ordinance and case law standards for granting a

variance. For a representative but far from all-inclusive listing, see, e.g., City of Jacksonville v.
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Ta•~or, 721 So.2d 1212 (Fla. 1St DCA 1998), review denied, 732 So.2d 328 (Fla.) (quashing

circuit court order because "[t]he fact that certain other property owners have received a variance

is not a consideration under the City of Jacksonville ordinance code, the applicable law here");

City of Miami v. Franklin Leisure, Inc., 179 So.2d 622, 624 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965) (holding that

city should not have granted variance because "[s]ome exceptional and unique hardship to the

individual landowner, unique to that parcel of property and not shared by property owners in the

area, is an essential prerequisite to the granting of a `hardship' zoning variance"); Board of

Adjustment of City of Fort Lauderdale v. Kremer, 139 So.2d 448, 450 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962),

quoting 35 Fla. Jur., Zoning Laws s 24 (affirming circuit court order invalidating variance

because variance from 750-foot separation district from other gas stations was not unique;

"'Lu1nnecessary hardship,' as used in a zoning ordinance, and relating to variances, usually

means that the differences or hardships relied on must be unique to the parcel involved in the

application for the variance. They must be peculiar to that particular property, and not general

in character, since difficulties or hardships shared with others in the area go to the reasonableness

of the zoning generally, and will not support a variance. If the hardship is one that is common to

the area, the remedy is to seek a change of the zoning for the neighborhood rather than to seek a

change through a variance for an individual owner"'); Pletcher v. City of St. Pete Beach, 14 Fla.

L. Weekly Supp. 197a (Circuit Court, Pinellas County 2005) (quashing variance because, inter

alia, "the use of a variance is not appropriate to cure a hardship that was apparent when the

Woods purchased the property"); McLean v. Martin County, 11 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 626a

(Circuit Court, Martin County 2004), citing Maturo v. City of Coral Gables, 619 So.2d 455, 456

(Fla. 3d DCA 1993) (quashing variance because the fact the landowner "cannot realize as great a

benefit from their property without the variance as they would with the variance" is insufficient

because "mere economic disadvantage is not sufficient to establish entitlement to a variance").
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l4 AM~LJN~ OF P320PEfiTY TAXES THAT 6RiY~R h4HY BE OBLIGATEI] TO ?AY 1[~[ T11E YEAR. SUBSEQUENT' 70
35 PURGli,ASE. A CF-LAIV~E QF QWN~~HlP UR PROPERTY IMfPRE~V~TS TRIGGERS F~EASSESSMH+}TTS (7F'fH~
~6 PROP~R'fY THAT CQULU RESL~.T 1N ~rt~~R pRopEt~nr ~axEs. tF ~rcx~ t~.~ Anrr c~vF..~~oNs ctRt,~ty~
r7 R/ALiJATiCIN, CONTACT T~tE C~1MY PROPF.R~Y APF'R,AlSEf~'S C~FF~C~ FOR FLlR'M~t 1hEKORMA'Yfbl~t.
~8 (e} S IAssess nt t►Y Pnblia.Bodyt Reg~~g speaal a&~srt~is imposed by a politic body, Setter w~l PAY C}
r~ tut! amount of flans that are oerti8ed, oortftrrned ~d r~tiFed befrne closing ~d a ttre amcwrrtof the fast estimate of the

q Buye~~(~ }and Seller (~~ ac edge receipt of a wpy of this page, v,+~i~ is Pale ~ afP Pages.
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111 assessment if an improvement is substantially completed as of Effective Date but has not resulted in a lien before closing,
712" and Buyer wig pay atl other amounts. tf special a~sessme►tts may be paid in insiailmenis ❑ ~u~er ❑Seller {it left blank,
113 Buyer) shalt pay installments due after dosing. if Seller is decked, Se11er will pay the assessment in full prior to or at the
11d time of dosing. Pubic body does riot indude a Hameuwner Associa~an or Condominium Assodation.
115 (f~ Tax WEthhalding: If Seller is a "foreign person" as defined by FIRPTA, Section 1445 of the Intemaf Revenue Code
116 ~e4uires Buyu to withhold 10% of the amount reakized by the Seller on tfie transfer and remit the withheld amcxutt to the
717 fntemal Revet~sae Senrice (IRS} unless an exempticm Res. The primary exemptiwts are (7) S~Iler provides 8uyerwnh an
11 B a~fidavtt that Salter is not a ̀t~eign person °, (~) 5elter provides Byer with a Witl►halc~ng C~rtlficate provic~ng for reduced ar
119 eliminated +n~iBthol~ng, ~ (3) the ~a~s safes price is ~300,d04 nr less, Buyer is an in~vidual who purchases ffie Property to
120 use as a residence, and Suye~ t►r a merr~trer of &rygr's fatstily has definite plans to reside at fhe Prope►ty for s#least Sb°lo of
121 the nurr~rer of c~ys the Property is in use durtng each of the first two 12 mornh periods after tra~tsfer. The IRS mires Buyer
122 and Seller to t~aue a U.S. federal taxpayer idQr~tification number ("T'IN~}. Buyer and Seller agree to execuke and deliver as
j23 directed any Instrument, affidavit or statement reasona~y necessary try comp{y vvitli F(RPTA requirements inc~udrng ap~ring
124 fir a TiN within 3 days from Effective Date and de~vering their respectiue TIN or Social Security numbe~5 #o the Goring Ptigsrtt.
125 Ff Seiler applies for a withholding certificate but the application is stiN pending as of dosing, Buyer vv~l place the 10°h talc in
126 escrow at Bailer's expense to be disbursed in accordance wwithh the final determination of fhe IRS, provided Seller so requests
127 and giYeS Buyer notice of the pending application in acewdance with Section 1445. #f Buyer does not pay sufficient cash a#
128 da$ing to meet the withh~~ng requirement, Salter will diver to Buyer at dosing tfte additional cash necessary to satisfy
129 the requirement. Buyer will timely c~sburse the fur► to the IRS and provide Seiler with copies of the tax firms artd reccetipts.
130 (g} 1031 Exchange: If either Sutler ar Buyer wishes to enter into alike-kind exchange (either simultaneously with doing or
131 after) under Section 1031 of the Iniemal Revenue Code ("E.~tchange'~, the other party will coopers#e in alI reasonable respects
132 to effectua#e the F~cchan~e i~duc~ng exea~ting documents; provided, however, that the coalrating arty w~ inaar no liability
133 ~ cost related ro the Exchange and that the c~sang shalt not t~ cor►tin~nt upon, extended or flayed by tine F~cchange.
,aa ~onr ~cur~o~nor~
135 8. LANQ USE: Bel{er will deliver the Property to Buyer a# the time agreed in its present "as is" condition, with cand~tians
136 resulting from Buye~"s Inspections and casualty damage, if any, excep#ed. Se1l~rvritl maintain the landscaping and mounds in a
137 cor►tparable condition and wil not engage i~ or permit any activity that wouk) rruate~iaAy alter the Property's c~dftion withc►ut ih~e
138 8gy~e~"s pia written ~onsEnt-
139 (aj Flood Zone; Buyer is advised to verify by survey, witfi the lender and with appropriate govemmetrt a~naes Which flood
14~ zone the Property is i~, whether flood insurance is required and what restrictions apply to improving the Properly and
141 rebuil~ng in the event of casualt~r-
142 (bj Govemmertt Regu[gtian: Buyer is advised that chan4es in government regulatiar~s and levels of service which affect
143 Buyers itrtended use of the Property will not be grounds for canceling this Gantract "rf the Feasibility Study Period has
~aa expired or if Buyer has checked cfiace (c)(2) below-
145 (c) In~pectians: (ci►~ck (i) yr (2j below}
k46 ~ {7 j Fsasibi~ty Study:. Guyer wrll, a# Buyers expense and within ,~ days from Effective ba#e ("Feasibility Study
147 Reriod"), determine whether the Property is suitable, in Buyer's sole and absolute discretion~f
i48 ry~~,~r~,~u,~t w~y.wi~r.•s.v~y~rr wring the Feasibility Study Period, E~uyer may conduc# $Phase
49 ernnronrrzentaf assessment and any other tests, anatyses, surveys and investigations ("Inspcctior~s") that Buyer deems
50 n~essary to determine to Buyer's satisfaction the Property's engineering, architectural and enviranmerrtal properties;
51 zoning and zoning restric~ons; subc3vision stahrtes; soil and made; availab~ity of access to public roads, water, anr! other
52 utilities; consistency with local, state and regional growl# management ptar~s; avaNabiiiky of permits, government approvals,
53 and Ncenses; and other trtspec~tiarrs that Buyer deems appropriate to cieterrr~ne 1fie Property's suit~bi~ty for fee 8uye~'s
54 inten~ted use. If the Property must be rezoned, Buyer wiU obtain the rezoning from the appropriate ~vemmer►t agencies.
55 Sellerwiq sib aN documents Buyer is required #o file ~ connection vv~tl~ development a rexor~g approvals.
56 Se11er gives Buyer, its ageri#s, cot~h'actors and assi~s, the right to enter the Properi}~ at any lime during the Feasibility
57 Study Period for the purpose of cortch~cting inspections* provided, howeuer, that Buyer, its agents, contractors end
58 assigns enter the Property and conduct Inspections at their own risk. Buyer will indemnify and hood Seller hamaless from
59 Fosses, damages, costs, claims and expenses of any nature, 'tnduding attorneys' fees, expenses and ~abiiity inctrrred in
60 application for rezoning or related proceedings, and frarn liability to any person, arising from ft~e conduct of any and al{
61 inspections or arty v~ark authorized by Buyer. Buyer will not engage in any activity triat could result ~r a construction lien
s2 treing filed against the Property without ~eiler's prig written consent. If this transacUion does not close, Buyer will, at
63 Buye~"~ expense, (1 }repair all damages to the Property resulting from the Inspections and return ~e Propecrty to the
64 contlidon it was in prior to conduct of the Inspections, and (2} reEease to Seller all reports end other work generated ~s a
85 result of the Insp.
~ Buyer wik deliver written noboe to Seller prior t8 the eicpiration of the Feas~bitity Study Period of Buyer's determinatiai of
i7 whither ar oat the Property is acceptable_ Buyer's failure to camp~ty with #his notice requirement w+tl constitute
"s8 acceptance of fhe Property as suitat~e fior Bier's attended use in its "as isA ~anc5tian. If the Rroperty is unacceptable t~
39 Buyer and written nadc~ a# this fact is ti~t~iyr delivered to Seller, this Conhaet will be cl~emed terminated as of the day
TO after tF~e Feasibility Study period ends and Buyee's deposit{s} will be returned after Escrow Agent receives proper
71 auihoriZation #nom aN interested parties_
T2 D (2) n~o Feas,aiiity sa,dy: Buyer is satisfied that the Property is suitable ftrr Buyer's purposes, indu~ng berg
r3 satisfied that either public sewerage and water are available to the Property or the Property will be approved fcx the

f~ g~y~ ) }and SelFer (_„_~ aclmowledge receipt of a copy of this page, which is Page 3 of 7 Pages.
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775 e►stalladia► 01 a well anstlor pri►rate sewwerage dsposal system er d that e rreg cooing and oH►er ~rle~s~t regulations aid
t7a resc6iicttor~s, such as subdnrisian or deed res~ic~ions, ca renc~r, grawtti mariagernent and exwtronmental oa~ditions,
ire ~e a~s~fabie to Buyer: Thee ~or~act is not oorrti~9~t on 8uy~r ccmdu~tin9 ~Y furtf't~r i~rvestigatiorrs_
'!78 ~d) 5ulxiivided Lands: If this Contract Fs iw the purchase of subdivided lands, defined by F{aida L.aw as "(a) Any
179 contiguous land which !s ~vided or is groposesf to ~e c~vided ~D~ the pt~rpa&e of dspo6ition into 50 or mwe tots, parcels,
18Q units, yr irrteresfs; or (b) Any land, whether aattl9guous or ncrt, which is d~viided or prop~ased to be divided ir2o 5U a mere fits,
t81 parCeks, units, or interests which are offered as a part at a co~m~on promotiartal plan_'. Buyer tray gncel this Cor~tr'aCt f~
i82 any Feason whatsoever for a period ofi 7 lrusir►ess days trc>m the date acs which Buyer exeartes tts~ CorrtraG-t 1f efeds
ie3 to c~ncef within the peii~d provided, ~1 ~n~ or o#her P~~~Y Paid by Buyer wig be refivaded wiit►out p~alty ar obtigaiio~
1&t uw~~ 20 days atthe receipt af~►e natic.~ of canoo+~atiact bythe +developer.
185 T. RISK QF LUSS; ElMN~M' DO~lAldl: If any por4on of the Property I$ materially darnayed k~' casuatly be~are desirtg, or
186 5e1~ n~gotia~s watt a Qovcmrnenial aulhor~ty to tr~r+sfet a~ or part a~ @~c Property ~ feu of aninerrt darr~asn procee~gs,
787 yr if an eminerT! domain p~ee~u~g is i~Fttlated, ~eRerwiFl ~rramptly ~rfarrn Buyer. Fier early ~y oam~t tt~s Co~rtract by
188 written► notice to the other within 10 days from Ba~yeYs 1'ecei~at of 8eilel's rtatific~~t~n, failing which Buyer wilt close in
989 aocardane~e wiM1t~ this ~n~ac~ and r~ivc aY payn~is made b}r ifie go~+emmeM aufltarity or 9n .company, # arry.
794 T~Ti.L'
193 8. TifLE: Seller will convey mark~iat~fe title fa ttte Pr~erty by statutoey warranty deed a~` trustee, persorsal re~areserrtstNe or
192 guarttan deed as apprvpRarte to 5eile~'s sts~tus.
193 {a} Titfe Evidence: 'T"rtle evidence wilt show tega! access to the Property and marketable 6t~e of record in 5elter in
194 acca~dance with Content t[11e standards adopter! by the Ffor9da Bar, subject only to ttre following tirtie e~coepliwtis, gone of
1S5 which pveverrt @fryers in#ended use of the Property as . ~ covenants, easement
996 and restricrions of reccxd; rnaiters of p~ exi~tiRg zonir~q and goverrim~nt re~las; od, gss ~d rsyneral rf a1` revprd if
1st tl~ere is no ~ig1~S of entry; current taxes; mortgages ii~at Buyer wig as~rme; ac~,d errcumbranc~s That Basler wdi ~scharge at or
198 befofe dosing. 3eil~~r will deliver to Buyfu SeF1~"s c[wice of one aP the fo~lowin~ iyp~s of title evidence, which must be
i99 generally accepted in tfle cotrrty Wtlere'41~e F'rop~ty is located {spadfYr ~n Paragraph 5~] the se~ecfed #ype)_ Se11er vviu use
200 aptat~ {1j in P'sim Beach Gc~urrty and option (2~ in MiaTxii-D~tide County.
201 (t) A'titi~ ~nstararuae ~i issued by a F#or dadic~nst cttitie ir~svrer in i#~e amount of the p►~rchase pfice and
2D"2 subj~d crap to tides facc~plions set fwth in fhls ~o+~n+ct and delivered no }ater tl~an 2 days b~foa~is Closing Date.
F03 (~ JUr ++erxxis#ing aUstract of title frcr~ a reputable and cxis3ir~g af~tr~ctfitrn ~i fiC~n ~ not existing, 'tStert abstract must be
~U4 certified as correct by an exisf~ng firm} purprsrting to b~ an accurt~t+e synopsis of thre ins~rurr~Ms affecting title m ttre
205 P{operty recarti~d '+n the Pubtic records of the county where tie F~ropertyr is ~gcated and certified Ea Ef(ecbv8 Date.
~t16 However ii soon an 2bstract is not a+rai{at~Fe t~v Seiler, thin a prior owner's tit#e po~iey accept~rle to tfie proposed
247 ins~xer as a base for r~issuarice of coveFaga. Se~t~r wig pay t~or copies of all pc~cy exG~ptra~ and an update in a format
?08 acc~fia~e to Buyers clvsiRg agent from #kre policy effiective date and a~etifre~d to Buyer or Buyers cbsing went,
zos tagefif~r w+il~ rabies of ~ doaumerrL~s recited in the prior po~C'y a~'td in the upd~be. [f a prior policy is nc~t avaii~bie to Salter
?10 then {t~ above wiR be #~e t~fe avFrie+tce. ~T"~iie evidence witl bed 'ed no cater titan 10 days tbefc~re CAobing Data.
211 {tt) Title ~if11i11 t: Buy+CF wiY euamine the title ~vid~oa and rfeliv~ written no~oe tv SeUer, w~t~in 5 days from feoeipt of
712 title eviderfax but na Iffier than dosing, of ~y defects that make the title tinm~ketaWe. ~Qer w~f ha~re 3tl d~rs fivm ret;elpt
243 oT Btty~e~S nati~ of defet~ ("talraGYe Peria+r!'} fiv oUie the tJ~fiect3 atS6 s ex~er►se _ if Salter cures the deieds with► the
?14 Curative Periaii, Seiler wi~1 deliver wrirttcn ~oti~ ~ Buyer and ttee p~r6es vn~7 'dos e the transaction an C~osirsg G'~ xx wiifiin
?'t6 10 days iron Buy+~fs reveipt nfi Sef1e~ notice if ClGs~g Q~te has p~ss~cL If Ss~lar is ax~ite to wre the defects witkun the
?16 Curative Period, $e14er ti~nll deliv~s written nofice ~ Brt~y~r and Buyer w91l, within 10 days trnm receipt of Suers noSice,
>17 ether caned fh3s Goirtra~t a acct~t ti~1e witl'~ exislin~ dsfe+cts and ckue the tr~ansactivn.
'.19 (c) Survey: Buyer r'n~y, Fxio~ to Closing Date ~d ai t3uy~ers ex~»e, have the Property surveyed and deliver wt4Ctert antics
"!~ to Salter, wsthin 5 days ftam receipt of survey but no la#er than 5 days p+ior to closing, of any enaroachmettts on the
~[} P~ppB}~ty, pnCnparhrl►ents by the P~aperty's iR~rov on other i ds cx~ Coed restrimGon or zan3ng violations. Any s~:h
~1 encxoachmer~t ar viola~ar~ w►ll be treated irr the sasr~ mamer as a titles det+~ct and Buyer's arrd Shce{s abrgations w~ b2
'sue ~BR1~R6d Hl a4CiD7~AnL~ 1MIt1 ~~1 (~t~ BbQV@.
23 (d) Cow/ Consbuclio~ Corrbrnl Lure: li ~Y Part of ~e Property ies seaward of the o~astal won caMroi one as
24 ~'fNl£dIR SCCt10~T1 ~{S'I.~S3 O~~iC FY017~ S BSS $ ~ S~13~{ t1I01l1dC ~fEl'WF~~1 3i{ &~(~SYlt~f SUNS s'iS FCQIpl6C~ ~ 1dW

25 delirteating the line's lo,~aiian on tine ProPe'rtY, unless Bayer vvai+res fiats requNement Its wr t~+g. The PropeRy beiceg
ze ~.,rcn~sea rr~r ~ s.~biecc to ~sta~ eroaio~ ~d to federal, stab, oc loea~ re~ulat3ons tf~aY Sav~rn aoestal praAeri~►, indu~ng
27 defin~iion of the Caastai cw~sbuct~ort oo~r~tr'c+! Iine, r[gid ~vastal proter~on stn~ctrres. beach nourishment, and the protac4cn
z8 of marine truties_ Add'~ional irtforrnabian can be obfa~ted room ire Fbtida Deparkmertk of Envir~mer~al Pr~hattiorr, indttdrRy
29 vfiether #r$ra are ~ignifi~arit erosion cortc~itions assocyat~ed with me st►oretirre afthe ProperRy bei~xg purdras~d.
30* ❑ &ryerw+aives the rigtxt fi~ receive a CC;CL affidavit or survey.

3-~ MISGEWkt~fE41i5
32 ',~ Ef~EC7N~ DAT'~; DIME; F+~JRCE M~EUt~.
33 (~} ~~#ecfire [ate: The'~3i~ctive Date' of this Contract ss the dale en which the last of the parties initiate ~r sib and
3+l delivers fn~l OtTe( tfr aDut~i~►otfer. Timr is od the ess~~ce Tsrr aY provisions a# ifiis Co+~act
35 (b) ~i~f~e: Pty Mite periv~a expressed as days WrIE be co~rywte~d in business days (s "business days' :s every cafecrdar day
36 E:7tCCpt SBthJfd~f~ St~lldey and - at legal ProHdays). tt ar►7 deadfis►e fits on a Sahaday, Sunday ~r natiotr~ legak

37 $i1y~i' }~,.,,~ ~d Belles acWrovvledge receipt ofi a a¢py oFthis page. whrch is Pc~ge 4 of 7 Pages.
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?38 hsaJ7daY, iserfarn~ance will be due tt+e r~ct business day. All time perlc~ds wiU end at 5:D0 p.m. local 33tne (meaning In the
~9 aat~ahr where ~e Ps~ape+ty is loc~e~ed) of dte etppiro~riate day. .
"FO ~cJ for+ae Maj~etr~ dyer or seer sF►an Roc be recN;red to perfonr, any ob~tivrt u~r thws coratvdccor be rmb~
>_4t to ea~xi other 6vr darnr~gur ea tang ac the perhumanc8 C~[' rton-P~fuTmzurce o(fhe ob~g~tioh is de~yed, cau$e+d or
'-42 prevel►t~ by an ~t Qf God or force rnajew~. An ̀ act of God' or "farce maje~a'e~ is defined as htirrlc~es, eattt~quakes,
?43 floods. Etta, r trarrsport,~tlon delays, wars, insurr~liaris and arty other cause rwt reasonably wit#un the ~onb~al of
?44 the Buyer ar Sew' and wt~ch by the eXerase kf due ~iige~ce the non-p~rfarming party is unabFe in white ar si part
245 to Present uT oVemame, A1) ifine p~C[i bt~,5, indli 'Glosrttg Rate, v~iU be exEet~ded (not to eatceer~ 30 days} fw the p~s3od that
246 the force rr~jeure cu act o1 God is in place. in the event that Bch 'act of God' or ̀force anaJeure evert continues beyond
~4T the 3() dsrys in iris sub~r~gr~#~. ~ PAY ~Y cancel the Contract by defven~ ~atice to U►e other and Bafygr"s
zas aepo~it span t~ ~e~r }.

249 1O. NOTlCEa: Ail notices st►~p be in waiting and wiii be d~irve~ned t,~ tt~s paroles ar~d 8r4kes~by rrtail, peasr s,~i delivery ar
250 elsctro~tic media. 9uye~'s laiLira tar deNver timely svgttes~ nonce to Seller, vvherl zuch nal~ce is ~ac~u~red by ~► s tract,
2~1 eBga~ding any cant [Gies ~vitl rpnd~ t cao~~tingsncy n~Y tad ao~3 #tte Cattr+~d vvi~ 6~ Qonst~ued as it fire
252 icy did not e~cisL Any notice, dvcutr~f ar ib~m deivered U7 or re~eivcd by a~n a~ntey or Itaensee {'asslud~rtg a
Z53 tra~ss~or: b►oke~ r~Pnrsentin9 a party will lie ~ eve s5 if deirv~red #q~+o~ bey if~eR patty
254 11. CAMP'L~'E'E A~3REleME~FT: phis Contract is the entire agreement beiwe+~ buyer and 8elier. Excerpt fir brakerrge
255 agnesrrietlts, r~o prior or present agneerne~ttts wflf bid Buyer, Seller of 8t+aker witless irtcorpc~ra~t:d i►tto ti~is ColEtraR
256 MocFfrcaiior~s of th is Gxtrtract v~ riot be bir~iny unless i~ writin9> si9n~r! or ini~aied an6 delivered [xy the pity fio be baun~ This
257 Cvnb"act, signatures, iri~als, documents referenced in this Gar~tract. eaunt~rp~ and wrirtten mad~ficadions eotnrttunlc~ted
2SB electron'u~[ly ~ con paper win be axe~tabt~ f+~ a~ P~uPoses~ uad~tsdmg de~verY, and v~! be binr.Sng. HanduufFtten or typewritten
259 terms ir~sert~ed in or attac!►ed La this Cor~ct prevd~l aprer preprir►ted terttss. If airy prate of ttbs Caitract is or becomes im~alid
~ or ur,enioroeabte, a0 remaWng prtrv~ions will oot~tir~e to tie fully ~fte~ive. Buyper and Setter will use ~tigertice and good taf~th In
z6~t pe~fortreirLq ail aWigatior~s under tl~s Gor~traet Th't~ Cantrae~ rv~~ not ba reCotdecf m arty perbtic ~cocds.

~Z i2. ASSlGAIAB!!l7Y: P~tSONS SOUND: 8~uyer may trot assign fiis CarttrHct without S~Ilefs written e;onsent The 'terms
Z63 "Buyer," ̀Serer," and "$rotceC may ire si[~quf2u' or p~ra1_ This Gorrtr~acl is binding nn the hefts, administrators, executors,
~4 personal represer~tafives and a~sigr~ (ci pc~mitte~ of Buyer, S~#fer at~d 6i-oker_

~5 ~fAULT MH3 i~SPifC~ RE5oWilON
266 13. [3EFAULT. (aj seller Dc#auK: if Pot any ~easun other than #allure of 5sll~r to rr~ke S~Ner"~ tine rnari~etshle aRer dr4gent
~7 e~t~ Se119r fiats, t+efi~ses ar neglects to perfvrrn this Cottitsact, Buya~ may choose tc recenre ~ retfm of ~uy~'s sie~o~t w~thouE
~8 waivigg fhe Tight to seek damages er M seeK spec7tc petfOsmance as p~ Par~ph i~_ Se13er v+nit also be iabl~ to 9roker far
X69 Et~e tali aretswr~t csf tl~e brokerage fee. fib) Buster f?e~su~: !f buyer fails tc p~rforrn this Contract wiittiin the time specif~d,
37b inducing timely payment of a~ depvsi~. Setter rna~ c*~aase io reTaNt and ~•v#ect ati depasics paid and e~yreed to be paitl as
?71 li~idate.~ cfa~rage~ of to seek spe~a~fic perfarr~~ance as per Parag~reph i4, ~d Broker vr~l, upon demar►d, receive 90°~ of aft
>?2 deposris paid as~3 agreed to be pakt stn he spit ecXra[fy a~r~ang 8rolce~s? uP to they fu31 amo~r~t af$~e brokerage fee.

?73 Q#. DFSPi.lT~ FtE50L.iJT~N: Thes Gc►rr~act w~ he ocx~stnred under Florida haw A! controversies, doom, arnd other rnatt~ers in
>_7h c~e,sti ara it~g ~cxrk csf ar relatng to ~s tt~sactiar► or this Contract or ifs breach wiA De se~e~d as fo~ows:
?75 ~j~) D c~on~rr~~ cT t ~o de~o~its made and agrQ,ed to be uyad~ Suyet and Seiler ~tit~ trove 30 days frwn
!76 if"+e date rtit~g dem~c#s ace tna~de to atEempt to resdve ilia r~spule through medlatia~re_ If that fails, Esd~ow gqarrt wwilff
'77 su~srtut the dispute, if so ra~ired by FEorida law, to Escrow f~enYs choice of arbitration,. a Fbrida cflurt or the Fltxida Real
~8 EstBte Commiesion_ (aFREC"}. Bvy~r and Sallee wilt be bound by any resuttin~ award, ~dgment or order. A broker's
~t9 ab&gaaan under E~iapter X75. FS and file FfiiEC niter tv timely notify ilia FREC of an escr~er d~;pute acx! times res~e the
~0 esctaw dispute itIIuvugh mediation, arbitration, irrtsrpteader, cr an esr~ow c!'isbursemesrt order, 9f the tinker so clloases,
!81 applies only t,~ 6roke►s and door ncat ~ap~ tv ~t1e cnr~sar~es. altn~r►eys or ether escr+av+ cori~panies.
~s2 (b} Aw o~es~ d:sp•~es: 9uyer and Se~18r+,v~11 have 3U days fr+rrn the date a dispute arises been 'them to atter~t to
f83 res+otvL~ the i~#ef'fhips~I me~8[t, ~ Which the ¢4~e5 vt~ reSEt~lr$ the (~Sp[ti~ ihi~U~l 1'teu62t1 b~fldlf~g aib{~C2tb0/1 I[t
~4 fife coUrt#y Where the P~operiy is toca~ted. e arbitrad~r may not alk~r it~e'Conlrad Yams or award afly remedy nai provided
~~ for in this Contract.'the award w7it bye based on t1~e greafef t of the eviciEnc~ and wilt ate tillctGtgS of fetGt ark ~e
86 conlractut~i a~Qrity an which h ~ based. tfit►e par#ies a~ee#o use d~oovesy, it wal b~ ir► a+ca7rdarzae with the Ha~da Rules
87 ai Civil Procedure and ~e atbitratot grill resolve aG discQuery-related disputes. Pny dispertes vvi~ a r~l estate Preerfsee
SB r~ame~ in Par~7rdph iT wig be &ubmittedt~ attri~at~on only if tote license's ~roicer oor~serAs in wTi~ rig Da become a pails to
&4 tfie prooeedng. Th+s et~tse w~[ survive ctosina.
90 {c} MediaRio~ and Arbitratic~r ~tp~eE►ses: "Msc6ation' is a process in which paAies atterrtpt to resolve a dispute by
9'1 submitting it to an impartial mcdjator who fiaciiifstes ~ resoiutian of tt~e dispute bi,# who is not empowered to imp~e a
92 se~emerrt ors tt~e parties. Mediation will be In accordance wiM the rates of lire American Arbitration Aasocaa~i~ (°AAA's or
93 oth ei snCdiBt~f agrpsed t#~ by Hie pares_ The pOttrCS Y~1 eQis~y d~Fil~~ $JL R1P.dt8t9dR ~tE, I~ ~1j~. "`fi(~ii~011" SS ~# pf~(~'sS it1

ga w~eich the p~artie~ resolve a c~tspute try a hem► rig before a neutr~! person who deeicles the matter a[~d whose deasion is
~5 bm~ns 4n 1t~e patties, l~dt~tiott w►71 be M a~cor'das►ce with tS~e noes of Cie AAA or a~ a~r~tor agreed on t~ryr the pa~ti~
3s Eaa-~ party to any a~b:~mon writ pay its owri fps, oasts and e~rer~ses, incki~ng 8~~tteys' fees. and witl equally split the
37 arbitrators' fees rind adcrut~sh`ai~ve fees of atisiVatiari. In a civi act~en Yo ~faroe ar► arb'itratian award, the preva~i~9 p~tY to
a$ ~e ~rbttration st►a~t ~e ~erttitted ~ vet trtirna me nwspr~vae~rvg party re~sortahle a~srr►ays• fees, casts ar,d exp~se~s-

39 Btiy~` ?( ~ ? ~f Suer ad~ov~eclge receipk ofs ogpy of tfrls P~9e. wriidt is Page 5 of 7 P~g~s.

VAC-9 ~ `~ Re~t~ 4J61 ~ 2C)tY7 FbfidB AS9~GatiuR Of REAI.TC/i2S+~ AI RlghCs Re~vtd

Farm ge~saom tor- TraeFo+n+s www.Tn~eFarw+<eam 8[Y)-09&9612
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300 ESL:R'.QW A(3El+iF ADD 8R^~JCER.
3fl~ 16. ESGR431NA<3EN7': ~uye~ and Sslt~ aufhorian ~scrour fi,~ent to receive, deposit and hold funds errd c~#ttar items in escrow
3Q2 and, suFaject to dearar~, dislwtse ifi~m ~vtr proper authorization and m acearr3ar~ce vrrfri~ Fbri~a Iaw and ft~e teens afthis
303 Contras, inciudin~ disbU[sl~f$ b~atterage tees. Tl1e parties agree that Escw'ow A~eM will not be Gable to ~y person fior
304 m~cie6v~r of esaawed ~t,~rnsta Buyer or Salter, unless the misde~rv+ery is cfiue to Escxa~ Tarr Agent's vuillt~d breach of this Contract
305 or gross neg4gence. ff £scow Agent fraterpieaas the subJect rnatier a't the sscror+r, Escfow I\gern ~I day the ftt~ng fees and
306 costs from the deposit and raa~ reccsver reasartable attorneys' tees arxi costs tv be paid from the escrowed funds off' egttivaierrt
307 and d~arged and awarded as c3ocert e-asts ~, iavar ofttre prev~~g p~t}r_ tVl claims 3gainst Escrow Ag~rtt wiq be arbitrated, see
308 hNt~ ss ~saaw P~gerrt caorisents tv arbiUete_
338 i6. PROFESSIONAL ADIACE; BRt71~ER 3.IA.BELtTY: Broker advises buyer and Se~+er to verify a ~ fads and repr~~nb~ticrrs
31~ tFrat are impotent to then and bo consult $n a~8ptidte praf&~sional far leg81 advice (for e~mpfe, ir~terpratir~g cor~ra~c~s,
311 d~et~Ymh~g tt~ €tfe~t of ~ws an the Pro~seirty arts faction, st~tr.~s of tlt1e, farei~t imrestor repatit►g requerernsnts,
312 the effect of property iyir~ partla4y or totally seaward of the CoasEat ConstruCtioti Con~1'of lr~e, etc.) arts for tdx, property
343 condition, en»rortment~i and other speceaiized advice. Buyer acknawladyes that Broker does hot reside in the
3t4 Pra~,etty and that a& representatlo~ (oral, written OF OT179rV41IS9~ ~+ B/PI(6F 3lC based on Seller represenh~tions or
315 public records. Buret a~ees tta rery solely vn SeNer, {~rofess+anal insRec#ors and governmental a~naes for
st8 vctifit~ion of ~►e A~operty c:or►s6tiorr end f~ mat mater~gy afl4ect Properfjr ,raEue. Huyer aid seq~r r~spet."ktvely wiM
317 pay a~ costs and expenses, inc~dag reascanable attorneys' fees at all teve~s, incxirreri by Broker and Broker's
316 vfiic~rs, direc~rs, agarts and er~lr~~rees [n co►m~ctian with or arising from E3uyer"s or Seer's cri~iaterner~ yr lure
319 to perform cxlntrac[~tad ubligatiats. Buyer and Seer- hots harm}ess and release Broker as~d &okers oflioers, ~re~ctors,
320 agenfis ar~d employees #ram a~ liab~btty for foss or dar~nage tras~d crn (i) BuyeYs or 5 ~ misstatement or faire tQ pedn~rm
321 eontrachla! obli~tlb~s' t2) Broker's per5orm~cs, at Buyer's andlc~r Setters rer~ues~ of any tasfc be~rcc»ad the soo~re of services
j22 regulated by Chapter X175, F.S., as amended, inc4uding Brokers referral, r~contrnendagio~t o►' r$tsnticu~ pf 8i~y vendar; (~)
32~ prt~ductat w services prgvfded by y ve~tdor; arrd (4~ eacpenses incwred by any venc#ar. Buyer and Setter east, assurr~ fui
324 re~vr~bikity fior sele~ng~ and compensating f~seir respscdve vendors. This paragrapF~ wig not reEieva broker of statutc~~y
X25 vbliga~a~zs. Far purposes ffF1L►Fs para~gaph, Baker wHl be tre+a~ed as a party to tfis ~rrtraa 'T#~s para~aph w~ ssuuvivma das~g.
YZ6 '!7. B~i~iC~i4S: The lioensee(s) artid broker~ge(s~ earners beknn~ are oonective]y retetsed to as ̀Br+oker.' Insisuctian bo Closizrg
127 pgerr~ Salter and ~ry~r pct dosing agent to terse at ding th+e full amount of itte brokerage iee~ as s~eciT~d in
r18 sep~rete brokerage a~ec~merrts wiiFf the ~rarties and cooperative agreements between the broicers5 except to ft~e e~ctent Broker
~9 has retained such #e es from the escrowed funds. !n the absence of such brokerage ageemaits, clueing age~zt will ~sbuise
~0 brokerage fees ~s incScated betow. This paragraph w71 not be used to ma6fy any MLS or o#~~er a1Fet gf oorr~ensadion [roads ay
3~ Seller or ~isii~►g broker to +cooperating broker.

3~' ...air ~!"> 1"~st.~i~C ~ /~~ ~ A.fn.d[~~+" st..~P~~
33 ~ $efBrtg SalesA~sDdefe~'d.iicBt+sA No. 5arliltg FtrAi+~rokerBgB EBB: (~ 0/Xr Of PtJ/thas~ P►ic~e} ~"

3$ ' LJw#U1g .Sef~s ~a No: F~stfi~g Fa Free' (Y ar ~b~a~)

36 AD~DET1dh4AL T~RIAS:
37 18. ~4DD~1'~1~►L T~Rfi►fS:
3B Pursuant tv Section 475.42(1~J}, FFa. Stak., Setter cried Buyer hereby meant Broker fhe right to place a Gee on tt~ Property #~o
39 ensure payment of services rend~ced_ For purpa~es of tlUs p~agraph, f~naker will tie treated as a paityto thhiss Go~rtsact.
44
'~i Buyer anc! Seller ag+~~ if acting as escrow agent. Gddwelf t3a~ker wIN deposit tends received on your beha4f {'~ep~osiY') in
F2 anon-interest bearitrg acGourtt at Comerica Hank (`$ar~c°}~ a sta~~-chartered banfc that ~ iasufed by Rhe Federe! Deposit
I3 insurance Gorpora6an ('FCJiC'}. ~G#C depose ir~sea'ance cov~a9e apPfies to a ma~timun amounrt of 5~50.~ Per depostori~u
44 depnstts held ire the same 1egaM o+nnership t~Yegory at each k~k ("FRtC Li►t~j. For exampFe, the i~epvsit will be combined' v~ith
15 any it~divi~af accounffi held ~rer~ly by you at tho Bank. You are respans~rle for marritvring the total ~tr►wUt7t of deposits thaw
18 you ovam, erectly or in~recuy, in the f3anl~ tf ycxr live questans about FDfC de~sosit isscuance, aantaetyour fmar~cial or le gal
17 advisors or go to www.Este.gvvls~pasitldepos~ndgac.htmf. Calctr~eq ~tcer +its nOt ~rrte~ V+e sah~ency of airy b~ka~to
c~ which fun4s Kxre de ed and dues nv# assume sny Iiab~iLy for any taus y~ utair At e to fie ~~, insalv++er~4y os sacspertsia~
9 of ap+erations at any bank or tl~e ~250,OOU FDIC Limit.

~~1 Buyer shwtltl eat e~ceea~a ifi,is e5orrtrad ucrtd buyer has received end teas the ~sdosure surrmsary ~ mired ty seMction 72Q4Q4. Florida
~~ Shatutes, which, if required, is ir~oorparated irt~ this cnr►tract ~ THE dISCL05tJE~E $UMhAAftY RERUIFiED 8Y SECTT{~ 72D.d41,
3 ~LbRIf3A 5TA7'lJ'fE&, HA5 t+tOT 6EEN F+RC~ViDED Tp THE F*RQS,PECTIYE PUFiCHAS~R 9E~OF2E E~CECUZl~JG THIS
4 CON7RAGT F4R SAI.~, THIS CONTRAST 15 V4(DAB4.E BY BUYER BY UELiVERING TO SELLER OR SFI.LER'S AGENT pR

6 REPRESENTATIVE WRfTTEN !`IQTf~E OF ThlE BC1Y~R'S IAITEPITIC3N TO CAlUCEL ~pl'HIR! 3 FLAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF THE
6 DiSCLaSiJRE SL11VlMARY OR 6~Rl~Oi~'~~ CLQSING, WHICHEVEf~ OCCURS FIRST_ ANY PURPORTS WAVER DFTHI$
7 Y~fC7ABlL[TY R1G#-tT HAS NO ~f-FEC7. BUYEft'S RIGFi i TO VQiD Thi1S CONTRACT Sf~Ad.l TElZM~U4TE AT CLQS9VG.

9 6u}r~ar and SeBcr (~~ ~~ a dg~ reoapt of a copy of this Psge, whlCh is f age 6 Of 7 Pte.

YAC~ Rte- 4lU7 ~ ZOU7 Fronde assodatian of REAL1UFts~ 1ST Risks Re~rvad

Fdmgenera~dh~: 'fi'lro~wres' vwWTeuaFoA~,&.Com 9I10-AQ4g812
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359

3~3Q
36i
362
3S3

~6R
365

367
368

9?fl

37~t
3~2

37`a 'ihi~ is intended eo be a fegaEly bimding ~+antra~ct. H ant iWly s+r►aerstood, seek the ach/i~e cif ari attorney pt`i~t to signing.

3'5 vFFER A~ ACGEPTAi~lGE
376 {Check f~aF~F~aW~: ~ ivsd a rwi~h real prop+~riY @isdvsure 5#~ement [rcun Sear b~fwe mraia~ this Uf~er.)
~7T Suy~ afl+ers to Purchase Sloe Property on the aboY~ t~nrts and candF~w~ Unless tttis Contract is signed by Seiler 8r~d a copy

3788 delivered E~ BuY~r ~o tst~r than D am. D p-m. nn _ thes aiFer wiA tae
379 reva~eed an,d ~v~r~v's depomitr~fur~e~d s~jectta clearance a€~ia►ds.

~o ca~r~t oFF~cnoM
361' Cl 5e11~r «w+ttets ~yeYs afFer (tai aaxpt the cotntet' o1G~. Buyer must ~gn or ~u##ial tlti~ ca~xiaer off~r~d terms and delfvef a
3A2 copy of the acceptenc:e to 5e~er. Uh~tes~s alhelwi~ stated, the time far a ce of any c~nteralFers shah be 2 days tom the

383 date the ~ur~r+s delivered. ❑Seder reieGs SuYe~s a~fei_

3B~t~ L}arte. Bar
~• ~t !~

gas= tee: ~ - k ` i 3 ear
~7' Phone: Print rta

~8' Fax:
89• E--rr~a~:

90` Date'

fit• —

~2 ̀ Date:
33~ F't~as~e:

34' FeX'

~6`

~kCldress;

5e~~er:

Prn~[ name: ; ~R~ ~'~'a !

Selig_
Prim marr►e:

EEfea#ve Orate: {Ft~c dam wt which tl~e tit pa y sFgned or ~xitiaied accept~~ce o#the Final t~fier

r7 ' 1 and Seller ~~ 1 edvmwl~d~ receipt of a copy of tt,is Page, wP~id~ is Page ~ of 7 P

'if~e tlarid~ J1sao~cirtfon aR R~ALT~tS and k rcai Boarvli~saoa~iarr ad' REAi'ICYlS rt~afar ira r oa as~bo tl~elr,~1 u~AiQty a .yet any d

tw form w a~+~rs transaziian. ybr+dardi~eC form slao~dd not !+~ asad ~i c~D1ex tr or with ad~nal~ riders ar a~a.. TEtls iornt 15
areid~ Tor uan bYthe e+rtiie rffit esbala In~katrY and is riot Ir~*fed tolde~rt!(yr the u;es as w REALTibR. l~ALTDR is a regia6mraa ma~~bership rturk

five ~y be,uea aav ~+ ~ ~* tioensxsww~ro arr a~ernt~wKs a! ee+e ~Isonal as~oc3~uon or I~AtTal~S aas wow tia to coat ar fie..

710 ig1A laws of tha lJttted Sates (1T U.S. Code) farbtd the uratrltwRaed +man of 61arYc toms 4y arry runs tr~tl irrg f~+0e or cx~rpu6~etl iwnu,

uAG9 Rev. ~/O7 X2007 Florida Aesodaticn of REALTORS Au i~ghts Reserved

Fom+pener~sl ~ TfaCFwtIK" wWw.TNrFa~pu.eam 800-49~BGiT
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Bu~r+~''s [~sc~o.~ure ~rtc! ~cicr~oec~~ ~ ~ s
[IFsmnri.~c f¢u f..r,,xt

'L Its W71t13t~ Tdf ih9 93{C df f~l Rip@ flMiSY b9 Ifl VIR~I~ 8A'K'!~ S~iCd b'}~ 81{ Ail~@S fA bE E11~0(C~9'd~2. ~d54~S1~ 8$C4'02f3Tid
its tspresar~6vcs (c~bttiedr++etY~'Bmk~'~ rewnxnand #aM You vrd~ an aL+t~mey before Yari etke~t ink th[s orany othercoc+traet.

x Ntanie~ planed ~ escrow witty Go►cAv~l Banwer rtilF ixi held in ~ Cha ffer a7S, FWrida Stables. Ya1 a~ae t}~, if actiryg as
earaw ~ge~rt. f3+~dcer wi71 eepoett e~anw tu~ds ('Deposk'} ~ a nan-trae yes# ae~rirr~ aocumi as cemerica earls {`8~K'}, a stake-chartered ba►~lc uar
is jr,arrea ry me F ~~osa in~~ c anon r~re~. Fc~c ae~pos~c ~r apW;es to a ►~r,xun m,or„t ot~so,aa~ ver ~o~ur
for rteposits t~+eld In the sm~+~ hpai owr~erst~ip category pt eta hank CFUIC Limit. For exais~~e, fhe D~aP~ will be comb[r~ed w~h arry i+~3viduas
aocwyds You tare at the Sari Yoe a►a rsspor Tur moMo~ing tie WTat amouru of depos~fs tltai Ycw o~nn. +~a'eCtly or ~1~tlS'~ fn the BaNc. If
Yau haue gaestic+~~ cocrtact Yvur ~twr~cial a` Iggal advlsora or ga to ii+rirw.ldlc.Gov/deposiT/daPastts✓tilrJelthhrL BR'dcCf does. not gt3auantee the
sdVenyr of any bank irdc wfrid~ are dep~a~d art4 does no! assutna ecy liat~iliiy for any laws yoti irKxJf dus ~ q~8 f~i`l~, if~SolVerl~y of
s,.sspet~eion of opAc3tion5 of an/ batuc or Ehe S.~,t30Q FDIC i..crit

~. ~j~jtYEYS d*!C} 1NSA~71~c~NM, Broker raoommends the# Yau (a) Exercise any nigh! Y~ hBVe to attain a property survey, verify zoning and
P~T~~ RroP~Y uses, and obt~ln aery profess7ohal ii~pedbons. #ldud~tg home fis~rabns whch may E*~1ude, tii no# be 1'rnAed ~o, roof, femme,
pe~mka. 4x,~Permittcd I~rior improven►ents ~ aegairs, WumDin9 and s~yricn~ater/sewage hooiaip~, seyvtce, ~d ron~tion~ a~tarr~~ twd~ eie~rlsai.
H'UAC. a[d shtx#v'81 t~+ (coieckfire~j ̀Properly Gwx~forf}: (6} retain yaur ~tM;pe~t~t to reli~sper~ to en~te ltmt aII requi~e+d r¢~rs4~ have
bin praPerty ~r+ede FA' an apptnQriatety ItCensed pel9Ean: grid (c) e~ercl~e anY ~' ~ P~~Y P~'~ a ~+m~dtvou~h §fspec~on yrfior
ro ahstny_ you na! ca rely on enos~ rvC rRaners related to P~npe~F~+ Goe~fion, ho~ndarses, toting. ~qus►p f4ot~ge, ter d ones. ~mtt~e eu
e3delH of arty easerr~s or et~oa~chrr~erna, w W ir~sps~ relr~wQ or perform Ywn wa~c'tivw~la fr~ec~an of tte pnDpelty.

4. 3411F~ PARTY VElVbfS~tS~ 8tek~ tnay pravede Yov vrlt~ nat[~es of SptvTC~ praviCe+s (itCttt~rtg, but Trot 6ttaiied ta,114~ne ir~paci'of8. 8il~n8ets.
4ot1lydCtvts, fepdt~Ae~i~s)1h~k other oorr9urnere tsave used ar ai whom we ere aware. O►u daing so rr~lt not in any way be mr~sttued to ba a
reoornmendatian or eridorsernent of, rwr rs B+uker ~rra~irtig tl~ work of, any such pvoVideaS. The flrtdl tXl~loe of any seJ1+i[U9 ploVide[lieSts 9ob{y
wi#h YoU. You ageBO t0 relBase, hobd harmless and irrdemlitfy Broker hom aq maims ar losee~ that In aiY~I way 2rt5~ Out at, or fP,late tO. the meledigt
cr usa of arty stJCh ssrvica provider.

b. SFi4lMlt , (Q OM RftOP~FFTY. You underhand Itrat mu~ipie ai(ers may be presehied on ths. prapertyr You choose tp rnalm an a~frr on,
incRid-in.4 o'Ners tfrrou~ other Ccl~wwell Banker sales assoclaDes on behaHof aU~er pras~edive boyars A Seiler rrray qCt b+~t tho e arena or teems
~rf o as conflclenkial untQss.requfred by iaw..8rof~r is not obligd#sd to shati Yov arty part~Far Property+ unless ~anpe~dtiort aooaptable Ge
armor is ol~ersd. a e~eier Fsn~ obt~aeef td raeq~t{ate o?lersJn the adler received-ana may decr~ie aseo vvi,kn otSt~-ta eoom~it, reject c~ eegvt eta

~ C~1111D~O~t►It~2N1 ANQ 1~ ASS43ClAT10l~. Pra~erdas yova€nedby am Associadten are subject to rts6idiar~r, rutQs and rugulai3cros
and owneev ~e tYP'~Y ~ GAY vniiaus i asso+cie~etf wtita t1rFs ictm of owner~hlp. You siwcid corAaet !ha Ammon dbecpY Prwar to
errteti~lg ir~to a cori0ad to ~deterrtdno eriy rp~tters ttsat arm impo fla You, iraduding, b4~ tint lunited tv. #rn ti~p~o~Y~ f " 1 Win, rar~tal
restr~cfions. anY aendurg or 8reaaened B~tgatton or ~ar ur~er~t or arrtjctpaced repei~a cu irr~pmuemeMs oo~dd re~,up ~r a fat ar a M. and
Yau d~eCs to hold 8~okker henNes~ In m+viedion thernwlit~

7. D~ RESTRlG'Ii~ eleAaFn nmi~orYioads and camrr~ies have ~tl ae~ridioRs that mdy &thect katrtise of the propeAy. YoU should car~lt
14ilh an 2.tlorngy~f[1 d9teMiine tf+e ~~^ro atd nature ttf llra res6iQlov~s before You its inb. a contract

8. B ~,~.5. In ~ha ~+rerd You are purc~sasttag veeartt {a~ud ar7tl w41f rela~rt a builder (lndtdln8, b~ not Cvntt~r! to
the seNer at sfry al~liated or pr~~rt~ci tii~ildie~l~ $raker maY be paid a refelraI fee i~ conrkc~ion wJ1h yo~;r constr~ctlai mr~ad. K this Fs important to
You, vo~Gt you► harne Wiiakt for full deiads before YDu eraser rota a Yac~nt land Co!#raet

9. 5.5::':u^^~ rf~'ti21C1"~ ~d~oai bounda~ics are subject to dier~ge arw the iMormat3on aveFlable bo ~}e Seller or 6rokEY may not he aGp~ie, even
U~augh It appears to be from a_ r~flaE~le sot~+Ce. ff ttis is ir~rot#xrrt to Yau, ax~tdd Cte local scFwot bosrt! dlrec~Jy Fo verify fha avrrer~ boun~artes
beAore You eAerlribva tx~ntrad.

i8. T You siao~Bd nx r~+ly on the salmi wrred p~aperly maces as the arno~t of Fxvporty b0ta6 U~aE You sua~r be 8 Wg~edtiD pay. A
d~ange of o►e~ers►aR ua Pno'PBKY ~A~vemerns trigc~s re sments that caufo rustatt #n higTeer property #aDces. IiYuu f~ave airy q~wstions
oonc~tna~g ~+ntf.a~fnn. taxati0dl. Or tajc Porriab~t3r. oa+ntatt tt~ colattY D Sr $Pp~~~'s offic e,

~i. '[tie Ftortoa Deparunerx of lsw Er~ororerr~nt (POLE} m~takts a test or sarcual predaWrsral~nders to ~rrabie ~e pi.~trc so
obtain ~nhmie~an abash Eliese indvvkfu8ts who. may be Iivi R9 &~ their arRis'ix~es, if fhis is impor~rd Uo Yo4 omtazt FbLE p~tor to o~s9eririg ~a a
conlraet at 1-88&357-7382 (toY Ti+eel. vq ~marll at se,7¢~/esi~~e_state.fl-us. orbg on k~ www.idle.state.fLt~

1Z, NlQ,~,~ C~LgSRlRE. Ccn~3etio~s in FTorf da can be conduave for rnnki h arut mas#u~. You sh~ula Pal+ at~r Lion to siq+~s ottne pre~snoe qr
mdd or rrdklery a4o~s. if tt~s is irnporpt~t to You. Yau st~e~Ni atld a a.~l7 act (xnvEsia~ Csat q+ves You tt~e r~~t to c~ond~rd a moM lion_

1~. ~g~,~G 4AtiA! E, !. kTlQt~ QF 3,~A8~1TY ANES WAhtt~R to tl~e eYei'rf of any de~pule arising out of ar In arty quay relatfrig {o ya~r
pu~cira~e ~f property or #hr re~la6orr:ttlp betwe~sn Yvu asrd Broker, It is agreed that (i} fbrfda law wf@ gavem, ~} verge v~N be ine(y h+ the state
oour~s of Bnowgrd Caurrty. Flafda. G~) arty cta7m by You for dates of arty raatvre {u+du~iing claims for negf~g~enoe) aril net e~a:+ead 9x amovrrt of
the Cam►rzisSiwZ 3fiat Hiok~ w+es Paid, or wat~d have been peed, In comtrec~lon with tf,e tr8 nsattiw~. and {iv} BROf~R,4i~ YOU }QJOYNNGLY AldA
VdLUl3TAFdLY WAt'~ ANI~ CLAlM! F4R F'Uhf1~7VE DAMP~GES JINd ANY RtC,F~T TO JFlRY "fRUiL 1N ~4ly1' UT3GA7'1oF~.

14. broker is repre9~rti~ Ycu (rs a TtartsaeE~on Brolmrage retafiay~Np s~ set 4nrth vi g§ 975.0't{9)(4
dAd 47527$(2J(~}, F701iSla S`l2t~REs. 111 aci~~i0n to the comrris5(on 1A be paid by seYef. YOU Sgree fo pay Coldwe7t Sa+~k~r a oummisson of 5345 az
cio5tr~ Ycwv~11 Imve ro obt!$utlon Ea pay 1f dprdr~ dpe~ not oCcu~:

15_ mac ~ nr r1 ~~~ Yot7 atsWwWkecige reoaipt of CoidvreA BanFrar'sAtfilialed Bt~53Res5 D4SdosIC StdtOA~st.
~~ Yoa~ a:Afa+ize Srokerto piuvide You ooritact ntfoR►rHtba►m oneS'rta~~lto~er LLC (eli IndepCnderttfy owned

ana op~r~i~ cum`peFrgy~ebouf its cornp6merlt~yrge aerviaes anclYou adarr~v~edc,~a that Stoker xr~y reoeke a irgneiel t~er~e6t
tram C~~►B 5aiart ndaver nor eamC ortha gerviocs you tray .

17. SAYtlV~~S tf8Ry prOVlsia~ tt~re~ Es ltrreEld ~r FsnehtotCeal3ie, the remaining ptvvEsksns v~ell rarttaih vdSid artd ehfix~oeabde.

is. Nary wnr t~[~. $roxer re~rur+~nas mat Yqu a~ca;n s aor~ vrarr~srcy to ~rotea again urtanciapas~ re~a~s. A~cc Ya,~ c~~,~eu ear,~r
Reakor foraddi~o~ral irdornmEio~_

(11@ L411@d ~H~9 tD @1@ fOfE~GIl~ ~ d SSOtid1g14F14~ BCC7 S 1~Bp~9~iS~K~{3.

is Ayer.

X2013 Goldws~ Barf~r Raal Eslate iLC_t~okfnai Bait is:r radfmdemark ~ir~erusetlto CokMoi BanimrRe~t Esmta iLC
M Eqw! Oppaf4r~7q~Caeriperry_ E,tX1al Ho~c+np OAPo~Y. Owxwd end t~pe~laE by MRT LLC. (Rev_ 11133
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Affiiated ~us~~r~ess Ar~a.ngernen~ D~s~~4sure ~tafer~et~t - - d
,~ ~~.

To: Consumer FYc~m: Ccskdwetl f~ank8r Residert;lal Re~1 Estate L~ C

Thank you fc+r Ong us. your bcal CofGkve[1 Bankef Resi a~ Reat Estate LLG of~iCe (hereinafter`Sra~k«~'}, iri connection with
the pur~c#rase or sale of a 6om~ oresther property. This is to gives you notice t~rat Srok~er has a bus9~ re4a#i~nship wi#h the
c~tnpanies Gsted in Etas Stattiemertt, ~ t#kat each c~tl~ c~hyanies is whc~IlyQrpeafta{ty owned either d~ectiy or irxiuediy b~ 1~tRR7l.lC
or by R~logy Cwppration. Reratogy Corporation i~direcUy wlwfy avms NRT LLC, a p8rent eorrparsy of yaiu focal &oker and okher
brokerage offices through~buCthe tsation. Reaiagy Corporation afsa owns tha fianchiso~r ofi tine Catdwet! Bat+ker~, CGdwep Barker
Cort~rner~ral~, Century 21~. ~RA~, Better Homss R Gardens~i, and SolteeRiy's !~matianal Reaky~ systems. Because of :iaese
relationships, the refferral of business tq th+~a comparr~es may provide vs, our emp(ayees ar Wither feta~ed parties natea herein a
fir~as~cial d'tether behefrl,

to conneciivn with pravidtrig real estate brokerages seivices, Broker may recei+re a aorrunissioa or a operative brokerage referral
Tea far a referral to ~r~otF~e► t~eei estate brokerage campanY (which is typical in fhe real es~ah3 brokerage ifi'~.

We have set fwtlti below the satvioes Drat these rwrr~arpes prow de, abng vv~ am estimate a€the rare of charges genetalfy matte
iw these s~vicses~ You are NOT required to use the listed companies as e condifiOn of tf~e purchase ar sale of your property.
THER£ ARC FREQlIE~lTLY O i F#~R SETtL~ENT SEi21(10E PROylL7ERS AVAllABLE WITH SEi~11LAa SE~2VlCES, Y4U ARF FRED
TO SNpP ARUUIYQ TO DETERMINE THAT YOU AFZF RECEfViNG THE BEST SERVICES AhID THE BAST RATE FflR 7~fiESE
SERVICES.

CompaMas SETTiEf,AEHT SERVICES a NMsee
~Y ~ (?)

Pt#i Nam j~rssns LUG S.4lQ►rcA 6aN<er Flee Laar~s: Loan orognatbn /ee (~
Loran dE~count feelr+~~+t~)

0 - 2Y of ben ame+rdi~+Wos a TWI n d res der~ial tf~st rbRgage ban prad~da
anA seFvi oes. ADPb~tlotl tae 0 - 5',i vl loan amok

o
R'widos a is~ll range of - ritial fiat inwt~agv ban Pr'oc~cts

i -!asn wglnaiion rao (2)
I.oQn dtsavCumG foalpainb {t) Q - n% of tae amaurrt.

Bnd s@(Y1oes. Ap¢feeattbnFFaa D - A~i6 M loan amouY

s~nbetC'~ino n~exww: Pravidas sca~hes of wabuo rowrds
that brv~ to Yeti aKstMCon arryy Imrnvn problar, ~s v,~ trie Tttle tnsuranoa a~nr~rn

o_s9f, - t.~9lc c~ cawp ~~ W 4v~=Y
PfOP6J'l)/S'L/SrO U~Of@IOW' H~1R AX'S dUOID

CeflS Cll b~6 a g~~. rCiC. Plo4~i5 E8ii1/1095 C
ilRE 3UDR~46~1VlC SL~"di8CLL1i1CM4. SD ~+}~$S

lfl ~IYIBC'b011 VII!]I BhO~I SHOO P1Z.

NRT Irt~urarrs,; j~o,,,~~v. Ins: P'ravklaa its agetkwy
Hdrt+aovvneta lY,.v+~++ce Frermtun 3~' S4 - 512.Of} Fyr thattsat+d do9ars

aa[vlcas for twrtroxriors insualnoe. d t+srplaogt+rrt+aost of Q~n7v~g

~ - n~+.~ was may ~ y ~r ~. ~ .i.. ~~~.,~ ~,~,ao ~ B oa ,~o ~~,. ,~,o,fro cbv ara~ aad his. dleer
r ~tod teirrs ~f serv4css, ~a~al rtnrlc~t oot~dr5ma,~+ S roD s~D~Po~d►ocatkrlandfaaEurus.artdothersiltt'IaCfacGoes.RatesmaY
not ba U+e bvsst aw ~bia aix! aria aub}pr~ w drar~ge. For a he6. no arbllyabon quota. pi0sse vonfaet the mmpagY dam- YYl~eie reau6►ed by sE~r Iaw,
«rrem retes For rrcuancs ero +toes ,~t1, u7e app~iCat]a state a~ncy. Ana dep~r~tm upon the circurr~a~rces, nq~ vary ban ae ,mac. ano~nss.nove.

Z. Thare are other dmr~so imp~Osad ire mnneeGan rdth ft~ort~ga bares, kl add~lfoa, a bider mcY re~i~ #re uaa of atlxr se~vlee puvide~s, i~udy~g bs t na
fir~Boa to an aMomry, ate[ re~ortir~g mercy ar roal mate ayyea[s~s dwtars [o rsprsserr~t tl~e Yfrd.rs interest ~~ applyiu afly of Ciese coriipaii~5 fob
s ban. ~u x~ receive a Good Faitlt E+Rimabe uid~in S days ofi sr3xrisskrn a( yoga lc~n app6aatlbta MRilrt~ vN! prwfda yq u stitti detalhd 1YvmaUon of the
ar~capeted cha,yes3ssor~ated w~f1 yax.b8a_

S. The loan d~ur~ f~Jpo{t~. ere afFedvd by N+e loan'oiberest rate.

A#though not aflr~ated busa~ss arrangements, please aaso Hate u,e foltavring: oer~i~ Brokers marker tt►e Cole Banker Horne
Protection Ptah (prav[ded by Arnencan Home Strietd ai~iorida. 1r~c) as wiett as o#herprock~ets and seN~e~- E+rrWcer, ~s $rtiployCBs
antf 'rks affi{iate(s) may rec~sve a i~rarscial or ath~r benefit fft~m these b~ness ~atidtiships„ indudUxa farprodtx~s or servic~5lhey
ptov€de. Yot+ arH not required to buy any of these products a servio~ gnd, if ynu vrat t to buy them, you are not required to buy
ChetT► from ar►~r ~rtia~tar prc~triider.

Adcnowledgerneritof R cpt v~ Di~cic~sure

VWe have reoeivedit►e,~ffllfated Bctslitess ArrangemeYd fl"ssclo~vre St~terr~ntfrom 8rokerand unde~st~nd ttiat Broker ray refer
mel'us to the °se~erttertf sA~vice providefs fist0d n this Sfatemerd. Aroker, its empioy@es and its affsFa4e{s) rr~y receive a financtal or
okf~er L~enBfit as the rasutt of fha~ ref~tra~ {

i ~r~ ~ ~~

~ ~~ f~

Name Date IV~rra taate

CC31,~7Vh1ELL BANKERS anC CQ1DV1~r.Lt B,AtdKER COMMER~IAt~ata registered eadern~arks licensed w C~rldv~p Banker Raai E#aW tLC. ERA'k is
a re~Fsiorad trademark tfoertse4 to EAA Frond~a Sy~tar~ lLC CENTURY 21m is a rogistsrue tredemrrk ticrnsed to Cani~yr 21 treat Esta9e LLC.
SOTH EBY'S I Ni~filVAl"1014AL RF~,L7Y~ is a repisreradtrrde~itc ficansed lv Sotheby's hitiatrsi~tiar~ Realty Pii~`elos LLC. Better #iotnes ~ Gardens.
end tl» HetLet Tomas ~ Garderu Rea! F,Stoto kago ura rcgLsMed bstde~r~arks of Merodith Go=yoration 6eeaswd Lo $attar }{Arras & Ger~Qgns Real
£state. tLC.

a. ~t ~a~+~r *r• ~ ~y~ r+~~;ne err. c~o~ a■i clod ~s r+r~ r u c

~amea~+~px7'r.~eF«n~`from ¢EYFAL2~sysrFas.a,c.s0o-at~67z ezw2rtaruc. xru
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7'-6 1/2"

SETBAC
K

SETBAC
K

SETBACKSETBACK

SCALE: 3/16" =    1'-0"

1 SITE PLAN
A1.0

1) SITE LOCATION: 321 NORTH SHORE ROAD, LONGBOAT KEY FLORIDA

2) LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 2 BLK 42 REV LONG BEACH PI#78144.0000/3

3) ZONING R-3SF
 FLOOD ZONE    VE/12/N/0304 B/99
 REQUIRED FLOOD ELEVATION   12'-0"
 REQUIRED FREEBOARD  3'-0"
 TOP OF BOTTOM FLOOR RESIDENCE  16'-6"

4) BUILDING AREA: ENTRY FOYER ON GRADE    120 SF.
 FIRST FLOOR AC 1,285 SF.
 SECOND FLOOR AC 1,285 SF.

PROJECT INFORMATION

   REQUIRED PROVIDED
5) SETBACKS:  FRONT - NORTH 20'-0" MIN. 20-11" 
 REAR - SOUTH 25'-0" MIN. 30'-0" 
 COMBINED SIDE * 20'-0" MIN. 23'-8"
 EAST SIDE  10'-0" MIN.  10'-4"
 WEST SIDE  10'-0" MIN. 13'-4"  

 * THE MINIMUM REQUIRED COMBINED SETBACK IN THIS ZONING DISTRICT IS 25 FEET. HOWEVER,  
 SECTION 158.138(B)(1)(a)(1) ALLOWS 10 FEET PER SIDE FOR EXISTING LEGAL NON-COMFORMING LOTS

6) LOT DIMENSIONS  LOT WIDTH 100'-0" MIN. 50'-0"
 LOT DEPTH  100'-0" MIN. 119.2'
 LOT AREA 15,000 SF. MIN. 5,950 SF.
 25% MAX BUILDING COVERAGE =     1,490 SQ.FT. - 25 % 
 ACTUAL BUILDING COVERAGE =            1,740 SQ.FT. - 29.2 % 
 BUILDING HEIGHT =  45'-0" MAX. (12' FEMA + 3' FREEBOARD + 30') 
  44'-6" PROVIDED
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